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Letter to Shareholders 
As we close 2025, I would like to thank you for your continued support and confidence in Doman Building Materials 
Group. This past year tested our resilience, sharpened our focus, and reinforced the importance of disciplined 
execution in a dynamic market environment.  

While Doman is not materially impacted by tariffs, the building materials sector continued to navigate the effects 
of tariffs, fluctuating construction material pricing, elevated interest rates and uneven building activity across various 
regions. While these conditions created near-term pressure, our teams responded with agility and determination. 
We remained focused on what we can control—operational efficiency, customer service, cost discipline, and 
safety—while positioning the business for long-term success. 

Despite the pricing movements across all construction materials categories in our portfolio on both sides of the 
border, we exited 2025 with strong performance across all our key financial metrics including revenues, gross 
margin, EBITDA and net income, while paying our shareholders a quarterly dividend of $0.14 per common share, or 
$0.56 per common share, on an annual basis.  

Operationally, we made meaningful progress. We strengthened our core distribution platform, refined our product 
mix, and improved internal processes to better serve our customers and manage margins. Our investments in 
technology and logistics enhanced visibility and efficiency across the network, supporting more informed decision-
making and improved execution. 

Strategic discipline was a defining theme for the year, ensuring we continue to be well positioned through market 
cycles. We remained selective in our growth initiatives, prioritizing opportunities that align with our existing 
footprint and value-added capabilities. At the same time, we maintained a strong focus on balance sheet strength 
and prudent capital allocation, paying down and retiring debt and strategically raising new capital. In 2025 we were 
also able to demonstrate the positive impact of prior year acquisitions for the full fiscal year. We are very proud of 
our seminal acquisition of Doman Tucker Lumber, and prior to that Southeast Forest Products.  

These actions resulted in annual revenues, gross margin, Adjusted EBITDA, and net earnings totaling $3.1 billion, 
$505.5 million, $256.4 million, and $80.3 million, respectively in 2025.  

Our ability to withstand market and pricing volatilities during the previous and most recent market cycles results 
from our tireless focus on operations, gives credit to the successful transactions we have completed throughout 
the years, which have and continue to diversify our business model by product and geography, and such accretive 
transactions have enhanced shareholder value.  

None of this progress would be possible without our people. I am deeply grateful to the Doman team for their 
professionalism, adaptability, and unwavering commitment throughout the year. Their efforts, particularly during 
more challenging times, exemplify the culture and values that define our organization. 

Looking ahead, while market conditions may continue to evolve, I am confident in the strength of our platform, the 
clarity of our strategy, and the dedication of our team. Doman Building Materials is well positioned to capitalize on 
future opportunities and deliver sustainable value for shareholders. 

I would like to take this opportunity to extend my appreciation to the Board of Directors for their continued wisdom 
and stewardship. I would also like to thank all our hard-working employees, loyal customers, dependable suppliers 
and you, our shareholders, for your ongoing support. 

Sincerely,   

Amar S. Doman 
Chairman and CEO
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This Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) provides a review of the significant developments that have impacted 
Doman Building Materials Group Ltd. (the “Company”), in the quarter and year ended December 31, 2025, relative to 2024. This 
discussion of the financial condition and results of operations of the Company should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 
audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2025 (the “2025 Consolidated 
Financial Statements”). The financial information in this MD&A has been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards 
(“IFRS”), applicable to the preparation of financial statements. 

This MD&A, the associated 2025 Consolidated Financial Statements and the 2025 Letter to Shareholders (the “2025 Reporting 
Documents”) contain historical information, descriptions of current circumstances and statements about potential future 
developments and anticipated financial results, performance or achievements of the Company and its subsidiaries. The latter 
statements, which are forward-looking statements, are presented to provide guidance to the reader but their accuracy depends on 
a number of assumptions and are subject to various known and unknown risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking statements are 
included under the headings “Business Overview”, “Outlook”, “Commitments and Contingencies”, “Sales and Gross Margin”, 
“Dividend Policy” and “Liquidity and Capital Resources”. When used in this MD&A, such statements may contain such words as 
“may”, “will”, “intend”, “should”, “expect”, “believe”, “outlook”, “predict”, “remain”, “anticipate”, “estimate”, “potential”, “continue”, 
“plan”, “could”, “might”, “project”, “targeting” or the inverse or negative of these terms or other similar terminology. Forward-looking 
information in the 2025 Reporting Documents includes, without limitation, statements regarding funding requirements, dividends, 
commodity pricing, economic and business outlook, debt repayment, credit availability, interest rates, economic conditions data, 
changes in international trade policies, domestic and international tariffs and housing starts. These statements are based on 
management’s current expectations regarding future events and operating performance, and on information currently available to 
management, speak only as of the date of the 2025 Reporting Documents and are subject to risks which are described in the 
Company’s current Annual Information Form dated March 31, 2025, (“AIF”) and the Company’s public filings on the Canadian 
Securities Administrators’ website at www.sedarplus.ca (“SEDAR+”) and as updated from time to time, and would include, but are 
not limited to, dependence on market economic conditions, impacts of changes in international trade policies including tariffs, risks 
related to the impact of geopolitical conflicts, local, national, and international health concerns, including viruses, epidemics or 
pandemics, sales and margin risk, acquisition and integration risks and operational risks related thereto, competition, information 
system risks, technology risks, cybersecurity risks, availability of supply of products, interest rate risks, inflation risks, risks 
associated with the introduction of new product lines, product design risk, product liability risk, environmental risks, climate change 
risks, political risks, volatility of commodity prices, inventory risks, customer and vendor risks, contract performance risk, 
availability of credit, credit risks, performance bond risk, currency risks, insurance risks, tax risks, risks of legislative or regulatory 
changes, operational and safety risks, resource industry risks, resource extraction risks, risks relating to remote operations, forestry 
management and silviculture, fire and natural disaster risks, key executive risk, supply chain and modern anti-slavery risks, and 
litigation risks. These risks and uncertainties may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in the statements. 
Such statements reflect management’s current views and are based on certain assumptions. Some of the key assumptions include, 
but are not limited to, assumptions regarding the performance of the Canadian and the United States (“US”) economies, the impact 
of viruses, epidemics, pandemics or health risks, interest rates, exchange rates, inflation, capital and loan availability, commodity 
pricing, the Canadian and the US housing and building materials markets; the impact of international trade and tariff matters on 
the Company, its suppliers, customers, cost of goods, sales pricing and the overall economic environment; post-acquisition 
operation of a business; the amount of the Company’s cash flow from operations; tax laws; laws and regulations relating to the 
protection of the environment, including the impacts of climate change, and natural resources; and the extent of the Company’s 
future acquisitions and capital spending requirements or planning in respect thereto, including but not limited to the performance 
of any such business and its operation; availability or more limited availability of access to equity and debt capital markets to fund, 
at acceptable costs, the Company’s future growth plans, the implementation and success of the integration of acquisitions, the 
ability of the Company to refinance its debts as they mature or at acceptable costs; the direct and indirect effect of the US housing 
market and economy; exchange rate fluctuations between the Canadian and US dollar; retention of key personnel; the Company’s 
ability to sustain its level of sales and earnings margins; the Company’s ability to grow its business long-term and to manage its 
growth; the Company’s management information systems upon which it is dependent are not impaired, ransomed or unavailable; 
the Company’s insurance is sufficient to cover losses that may occur as a result of its operations as well as the general level of 

https://www.sedarplus.ca/csa-party/records/profile.html?id=1eef405d7c4b445f808cb721138ff416
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economic activity, in Canada and the US, and abroad, discretionary spending and unemployment levels; the effect of general 
economic conditions; market demand for the Company’s products, and prices for such products; the effect of forestry, land use, 
environmental and other governmental regulations; the impact of government policies, domestically and internationally, the 
impact of government elections, domestically, regionally and internationally, the risk of losses from fires, floods and other natural 
disasters, and unemployment levels. They are, by necessity, only estimates of future developments and actual developments may 
differ materially from these statements due to a number of known and unknown factors. Investors are cautioned not to place undue 
reliance on these forward-looking statements. All forward-looking information in the 2025 Reporting Documents is qualified by 
these cautionary statements. Although the forward-looking information contained in the 2025 Reporting Documents is based on 
what management believes are reasonable assumptions, there can be no assurance that actual results will be consistent with these 
forward-looking statements. Certain statements included in the 2025 Reporting Documents may be considered “financial outlook” 
for purposes of applicable securities laws, and such financial outlook may not be appropriate for purposes other than the 2025 
Reporting Documents. In addition, there are numerous risks associated with an investment in the Company’s common shares and 
senior unsecured notes, which are also further described in the “Risks and Uncertainties” section in the 2025 Reporting Documents 
and in the “Risk Factors” section of the Company’s AIF, and as updated from time to time, in the Company’s other public filings on 
SEDAR+. 

Any forward-looking statements contained in the 2025 Reporting Documents are made as of the date of this report and should not 
be relied upon as representing the Company’s views as of any date subsequent to the date of this report. Except as required by 
applicable law, the Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update or otherwise revise any forward-looking statement, 
whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise. 

The information in this report is as at March 5, 2026, unless otherwise indicated. All amounts are reported in Canadian dollars, 
unless otherwise indicated. 

1. In the discussion, reference is made to Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortization (“EBITDA”), which represents earnings from 
continuing operations before interest, including amortization of deferred financing costs, provision for income taxes, depreciation and 
amortization. This is not a generally accepted earnings measure under IFRS and does not have a standardized meaning under IFRS, and therefore 
the measure as calculated by the Company may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies. EBITDA is presented 
as management believes it is a useful indicator of a Company’s ability to meet debt service and capital expenditure requirements and because 
the Company interprets trends in EBITDA as an indicator of relative operating performance. EBITDA should not be considered by an investor as 
an alternative to net earnings or cash flows as determined in accordance with IFRS. For a reconciliation of EBITDA to the most directly comparable 
measures calculated in accordance with IFRS refer to “Reconciliation of Net Earnings to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA”. 

2. In the discussion, reference is made to Adjusted EBITDA, which is EBITDA as defined above, before certain non-recurring or unusual items. This 
is not a generally accepted earnings measure under IFRS and does not have a standardized meaning under IFRS. The measure as calculated by 
the Company may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies. Adjusted EBITDA is presented as management 
believes it is a useful indicator of the Company’s ability to meet debt service and capital expenditure requirements from its regular business 
before non-recurring items. Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered by an investor as an alternative to net earnings or cash flows as 
determined in accordance with IFRS. For a reconciliation from Adjusted EBITDA to the most directly comparable measures calculated in 
accordance with IFRS refer to “Reconciliation of Net Earnings to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA”. 

3. In the discussion, reference is made to Net earnings before directly attributable acquisition-related costs. This is not a generally accepted earnings 
measure under IFRS and does not have a standardized meaning under IFRS. The measure as calculated by the Company may not be comparable 
to similarly titled measures reported by other companies. Net earnings before directly attributable acquisition-related costs are presented as 
management believes it is a useful indicator of the Company’s operating results. Net earnings before directly attributable acquisition-related 
costs should not be considered by an investor as an alternative to net earnings or cash flows as determined in accordance with IFRS. 

4. In the discussion, reference is made to Net debt and Available liquidity. These are not generally accepted capital management measures and do 
not have standardized meanings under IFRS. Net debt is calculated as total current and non-current debt (including finance leases), less cash and 
cash equivalents. Available liquidity is calculated as cash and cash equivalents net of bank indebtedness, and unutilized credit capacity under the 
Company’s revolving loan facility. Management believes that Net debt and Available liquidity are key measures of the Company’s liquidity. 

5. Reference is also made to free cash flow of the Company. This is a non-IFRS measure generally used by Canadian companies as an indicator of 
financial performance. The measure as calculated by the Company might not be comparable to similarly-titled measures reported by other 
companies. Management believes that this measure provides investors with an indication of the cash available for distribution to shareholders of 
the Company. The Company defines free cash flow as cash flow generated from Adjusted EBITDA activities, and after payment of lease liabilities, 
interest, tax and maintenance of business capital expenditures.
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Business Overview 
The Company operates through its wholly owned subsidiaries, producing and treating lumber and 
providing other value-add services, as well as distributing various building materials, across Canada and 
in the US. The Company services the new home construction, home renovation and industrial markets 
by supplying the retail and wholesale lumber and building materials industry, big box stores, hardware 
stores, industrial and furniture manufacturers and similar concerns. After the acquisition of its California 
Cascade business in 2015, in 2017 the Company acquired the Honsador Building Products group of 
companies, with an incumbent position in the State of Hawaii, further expanding the Company’s 
presence in the US building distribution and treating markets. In 2018, the Company continued with its 
expansion and growth plans, completing the purchase of a lumber pressure treating plant near Portland, 
Oregon and a lumber pressure treating plant in Woodland, California. In 2019, the Company acquired 
Lignum Forest Products LLP, a well-established brand in the lumber and forestry distribution market in 
Western Canada and the US. In 2020, the Company completed the acquisition of a truss manufacturing 
plant in Kauai, Hawaii. In 2021, the Company completed the acquisition of the business of the Hixson 
Lumber Sales group, a leading wholesaler and manufacturer of lumber and treated lumber operating in 
the Central United States, as well as the acquisition of a lumber pressure treating plant in Fontana, 
California. During 2024 and 2025, the Company completed additional acquisitions, as described below. 

Business Acquisitions (the “Acquisitions”) 

Southeast Forest Products Acquisition 
On March 1, 2024, the Company completed the acquisition of certain assets of Southeast Forest Products 
Treated, Ltd. (“Southeast Forest”) through a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company (the “Southeast 
Acquisition”), a manufacturer of treated lumber operating in Richmond, Indiana and near Birmingham, 
Alabama. The acquired treating plants are strategically located near the Company’s existing facilities, 
significantly expanding and complementing its central US operations, and newly accessing southern and 
eastern US markets. 

The foreign exchange rate used to translate the purchase price consideration and fair values of assets 
acquired was based on the exchange rate as at the date of the Southeast Acquisition. 

Further information regarding this acquisition is contained in Note 7 of the 2025 Consolidated Financial 
Statements. 

  



Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

8 

Annual Report 2025 

Doman Tucker Lumber Acquisition 
On October 1, 2024, the Company completed the acquisition of certain assets of CM Tucker Lumber 
Companies, LLC (now doing business as “Doman Tucker Lumber”) through a wholly owned subsidiary of 
the Company (the “Doman Tucker Lumber Acquisition”). Doman Tucker Lumber offers a comprehensive 
variety of products, including treated lumber and plywood, decking, deck posts, balusters, spindles, 
handrails, step stringers, step treads, fence panels, fence pickets, round fence posts and split rail fencing. 
Doman Tucker Lumber operates in the Eastern US, headquartered in Pageland, South Carolina, with three 
large treating plants, specialty sawmilling and a captive trucking fleet. 

Cash purchase price consideration of approximately US$295.0 million, including inventory of 
approximately US$40.0 million, was funded by the Company’s revolving loan facility and cash and cash 
equivalents on hand, and was subject to certain post-closing adjustments.  The foreign exchange rate 
used to translate the purchase price consideration and fair values of assets acquired was based on the 
exchange rate as at the date of the Doman Tucker Acquisition. 

Further information regarding this acquisition is contained in Note 7 of the 2025 Consolidated Financial 
Statements. 

Temecula Acquisition   
On August 28, 2025, the Company completed the acquisition of certain assets of Temecula Electrical 
Supply Inc. (through the Company’s wholly owned subsidiary, and now doing business as “Temecula 
Electrical Supply”) (the “Temecula Acquisition”), a small electrical supplies business in Temecula, 
California. The Temecula Acquisition is an expansion of the Company’s existing electric supply and 
distribution business, Alpha Electric Supply. 

Issuance of 2029 Unsecured Notes 
On September 17, 2024, the Company completed a private placement offering of senior unsecured notes 
(“2029 Unsecured Notes”) denominated in principal amounts of one thousand dollars, resulting in gross 
proceeds of $265.0 million. The offering was underwritten by a syndicate of underwriters led by Stifel, 
and including CIBC Capital Markets, TD Securities, National Bank Capital Markets and RBC Capital 
Markets. 

On December 10, 2024, the Company completed an additional private placement offering under the 
terms of the 2029 Unsecured Notes. These additional notes were issued at a price of $1,015 per $1,000 
principal, resulting in gross proceeds of $101.5 million. 

Net cash proceeds raised in 2024 from the 2029 Unsecured Notes were used for reducing the Company’s 
revolving loan facility and to repurchase for cancellation a portion of the Company’s senior unsecured 
notes otherwise maturing on May 15, 2026 (“2026 Unsecured Notes”). 
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On December 2, 2025, the Company completed an additional private placement offering under the 
terms of the 2029 Unsecured Notes. These additional notes were issued at a price of $1,016 per $1,000 
principal, resulting in gross proceeds of $172.8 million. The offering was underwritten by Stifel, CIBC 
Capital Markets and TD Securities as joint active bookrunners, and National Bank Capital Markets, 
Raymond James, RBC Capital Markets, Wells Fargo Securities, Canaccord Genuity, and Desjardins Capital 
Markets acted as joint bookrunners. 

Net cash proceeds raised on December 2, 2025, from the 2029 Unsecured Notes, together with 
additional funds drawn under the Company’s revolving loan facility, were used to repurchase for 
cancellation the remaining $272.2 million of the 2026 Unsecured Notes. 

The 2029 Unsecured Notes accrue interest at the rate of 7.5% per annum, payable on a semi-annual 
basis, maturing on September 17, 2029. 

Repurchase of 2026 Unsecured Notes  
Concurrent with the issuance of the 2029 Unsecured Notes on September 17, 2024, the Company 
completed the early repurchase for cancellation of $52.3 million of its outstanding 2026 Unsecured 
Notes, in accordance with the terms of the unsecured notes trust indenture. Total redemption amount, 
including accrued interest, was $53.3 million. 

In connection with the issuance of the 2029 Unsecured Notes on December 2, 2025, the Company 
completed the early repurchase for cancellation of the remaining $272.2 million of its 2026 Unsecured 
Notes, in accordance with the terms of the unsecured notes trust indenture. Total redemption amount, 
including accrued interest, was $273.4 million. 

Amendment of Revolving Loan Facility 
On April 30, 2024, the Company amended and restated its existing revolving loan facility, extending the 
maturity date from December 6, 2024, to April 30, 2028. 

On January 31, 2025, the Company further amended its revolving loan facility, increasing the maximum 
available credit from $500.0 million to $580.0 million. All other material terms remained substantially 
unchanged. 
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Timberlands Sale 
On March 31, 2025, the Company completed a sale of approximately 8,359 hectares of timberlands to 
Nature Conservancy of Canada (“NCC”), for gross proceeds of $14.4 million. On September 29, 2025, the 
Company finalized the sale of its remaining timberland holdings in Southeast British Columbia to NCC, 
resulting in additional gross proceeds of $60.9 million. Net proceeds from both transactions were applied 
against the Company’s revolving loan facility. 

Prior to these sales, the Company’s private timberlands comprised an area of approximately 44,217 
hectares, consisting predominantly of mixed-species softwood forests. 

Annuity Contract Conversion 
On June 17, 2025, the Company entered into an agreement with RBC Life Insurance Company (“RBC 
Insurance”) to convert certain existing annuity buy-in contracts under its defined benefit pension plan 
into annuity buy-out contracts, effective January 1, 2026. The December 1, 2025, pension payment under 
the legacy plan represented the final benefit payable under the related pension obligation and serves as 
the settlement date. As of the effective date, RBC Insurance assumes direct responsibility for making 
pension benefit payments to the affected retirees, thereby transferring the associated pension 
obligations from the Company. 

The value of the settled obligation as at December 31, 2025, was $27,236, consistent with the value of the 
corresponding pension assets released. The transaction had no net impact on the Company’s financial 
position. 

Seasonality 
The Company’s sales are subject to seasonal variances that fluctuate in accordance with the normal 
home building season, depending on the geographical location, which creates a timing difference 
between quarterly free cash flow earned and the Company’s policy of equalizing quarterly dividends 
paid. 
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Housing Starts 
The seasonally adjusted annualized rate for US housing starts was estimated to be an average of 1,358,700 
units in the year ended December 31, 2025, versus 1,367,100 in 2024, a slight decrease of 0.6%(1). 

The seasonally adjusted annualized rate for overall Canadian housing starts for the year ended December 
31, 2025, was 259,028 versus 245,120 in 2024, an increase of 5.7%. The seasonally adjusted annualized rate 
for single detached units, a more relevant leading indicator for the Company, amounted to 47,030 in the 
fourth quarter of 2025 versus 60,292 in the comparative quarter of 2024, a decrease of 22.0%(2). 

Construction Materials Pricing  
The following tables provide average quarterly pricing for Spruce-Pine-Fir (“SPF”), plywood and oriented 
strand board (“OSB”) in the Canadian markets, and SPF and Southern Yellow Pine (“SYP”) in the US 
markets, respectively(3): 

(in US $) 2025 2024 
For the three months ended 31-Dec 30-Sep 30-Jun 31-Mar 31-Dec 30-Sep 30-Jun 31-Mar 

SYP Lumber(2) 322 331 418 385 379 327 308 389 
SPF Lumber(2) 420 477 470 492 434 367 386 446 
         

(in Canadian $) 2025 2024 
For the three months ended 31-Dec 30-Sep 30-Jun 31-Mar 31-Dec 30-Sep 30-Jun 31-Mar 

SPF Lumber(4) 546 640 643 648 641 574 624 669 
Plywood(5) 691 626 624 686 760 607 661 696 
OSB(5) 318 325 372 471 504 429 622 559 

In the US, average SYP Lumber prices for the quarter ended December 31, 2025, were US$322 per 
thousand board feet, compared to US$379 per thousand board feet in the comparative prior year quarter, 
a decrease of US$57 or 15.0%, with a significant decline throughout the third quarter and into the fourth 
quarter of 2025, impacting margins for the year ended December 31, 2025. SPF Lumber, a less significant 
product category for the Company in the US, saw a year-over-year decrease of US$14 or 3.2%. 

  

 
1.  As reported by US Census Bureau. For further information, see “Outlook”. 
2. As reported by the Canadian Mortgage and Housing Corporation (“CMHC”). For further information, see “Outlook”. 
3.  As reported by Random Lengths. 
4.  Per thousand board feet. 
5.  Per thousand square feet. 
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In Canada, average SPF Lumber prices for the three months ended December 31, 2025, were $546 per 
thousand board feet, compared to $641 per thousand board feet in the comparative prior year quarter, 
a decrease of $95 or 14.8%. Plywood saw a decrease of 9.1% year-over-year, while OSB saw a decrease 
of 36.9%. 

Overall, the North American market has been shaped by weak market conditions and oversupply 
concerns, leading major producers to announce significant production curtailments. Additionally, the 
ongoing US trade dispute and tariffs continued to contribute to higher building costs and trade 
uncertainty. As a result, the market experienced price volatility throughout 2025, with a general 
downward trend in pricing.   

The Company generally prices its products in the competitive construction materials market so that the 
Company’s profitability is based on cost plus value-added services such as wood pressure treating, 
distribution, short-term financing and other services provided. As a result, the Company’s sales levels are 
impacted by the underlying construction materials costs of its products. 

The Company’s gross margins are impacted by, among other things, the relative level of construction 
materials pricing (such as whether prices are higher or lower compared to other periods), as well as the 
trend in pricing (such as whether the price is increasing or decreasing within a period). Depending on 
whether the product is sold at a fixed price or is tied to the current market, the impact of pricing levels 
and pricing trends will have differing effects on each category of product. 

Management employs mitigation strategies to attempt to minimize the potential impacts of future 
construction materials price volatility. These strategies include, but are not limited to, the use of vendor 
managed inventories, direct shipments from the manufacturer to the customer, use of lumber futures 
contracts and the Company’s internal policy of optimizing inventory levels to maintain its high standard 
of customer service levels and minimizing excess inventory otherwise exposed to market fluctuations. 
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Results of Operations 

Selected Annual Information 

 Fiscal Years Ended December 31, 
(in millions of dollars, per share in dollars) 2025 2024 2023 

    
Sales  3,119.3 2,663.2 2,491.2 
Earnings before income taxes 83.5 61.2 87.4 
Net earnings 80.3 54.2 75.8 
Adjusted net earnings(1) 80.3 56.6 75.8 
Net earnings per share (basic and diluted) 0.92 0.62 0.87 
Adjusted net earnings per share (basic and diluted)(1) 0.92 0.65 0.87 

    
Total assets 1,837.9 2,016.0 1,425.6 
Non-current debt(2) 971.3 1,114.0 444.6 
Total debt 997.8 1,138.4 667.2 
Net debt(3) 996.0 1,129.0 637.3 
Dividends declared to shareholders 49.0 48.8 48.7 
Dividends declared to shareholders (per share) 0.56 0.56 0.56 
Weighted average shares outstanding (basic and diluted) 87,518,704 87,201,318 87,028,659 
Total shares outstanding 87,639,744 87,289,766 87,041,292 

1. Net earnings before directly attributable acquisition-related costs. 
2. Excludes current portion of debt. 
3. Total current and non-current debt (including finance leases), less cash and cash equivalents. 
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Comparison of the Year Ended December 31, 2025, and 
December 31, 2024 

Overall Performance 

Segmented Information 
The following table shows the Company’s segmented results for the year ended December 31: 

 Year ended   Year ended 
 December 31, 2025  December 31, 2024(1) 

 
Building 

Materials Other Total  
Building 

Materials Other Total 
(in thousands of dollars) $ $ $  $ $ $ 

Revenue 3,114,620 4,667 3,119,287  2,642,155 21,084 2,663,239 

Specified expenses        
Depreciation and amortization 96,136 3,913 100,049  75,931 1,310 77,241 
Finance costs 72,851 - 72,851  53,748 - 53,748 

Net earnings 80,258 42 80,300  53,068 1,119 54,187 

1. Restated to conform to the financial statement presentation adopted during the year ended December 31, 2025. 

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company revised its internal reporting structure for 
management purposes. Following the previously discussed sale of the Company’s timberlands, the 
remaining activities previously reported within the Other segment, are no longer reviewed separately by 
the chief operating decision maker, and have been integrated into the Building Materials segment as 
value-added services. As a result, comparative information for business segment revenues and specified 
expenses has been restated to reflect current year presentation. 
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Sales and Gross Margin 
Sales for the year ended December 31, 2025, were $3.12 billion versus $2.66 billion in 2024, representing 
an increase of $456.0 million or 17.1% due to the factors discussed below. 

Sales for the Building Materials segment increased by $472.5 million or 17.9%, largely due to the impact 
of the results from the Acquisitions (increase in sales of approximately 22.9%). Doman Tucker Lumber 
was acquired on October 1, 2024, and Southeast Forest was acquired on March 1, 2024, and consequently 
included three and ten months of operations, respectively. Additionally, sales for the Company’s legacy 
operations were impacted by the previously discussed decreases in pricing in certain construction 
materials categories. 

The Company’s sales in the year were made up of 81% of construction materials, compared with 76% 
last year, with the remaining balance of sales resulting from specialty and allied products of 16% 
(2024 – 20%) and other sources of 3% (2024 – 4%). 

Gross margin dollars were $505.5 million versus $424.8 million in 2024, an increase of $80.7 million, 
benefiting from the results achieved by the Doman Tucker Lumber Acquisition, as well as ongoing 
execution of the Company’s margin enhancement strategies. Gross margin percentage was 16.2% during 
the year, compared to 16.0% achieved in 2024. 

Expenses 
Expenses for the year ended December 31, 2025, were $349.1 million as compared to $306.5 million, an 
increase of $42.6 million or 13.9%, due to the factors discussed below. As a percentage of sales, 2025 
expenses were 11.2%, compared to 11.5% in 2024. 

Distribution, selling and administration expenses increased by $19.9 million or 8.7%, to $249.1 million in 
2025, versus $229.2 million in 2024, mainly due to the results from the Acquisitions, as well as broad 
inflationary pressures. As a percentage of sales, these expenses were 8.0%, compared to 8.6% in the 
prior year. 

Depreciation and amortization expenses increased by $22.8 million or 29.5%, from $77.2 million to $100.0 
million, mainly due to additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets related to the 
Acquisitions. 

Operating Earnings 
For the year ended December 31, 2025, operating earnings were $156.4 million compared to $118.3 million 
in 2024, an increase of $38.1 million or 32.2%, due to the foregoing factors. 
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Finance Costs 
Finance costs for the year ended December 31, 2025, were $72.9 million, compared to $53.7 million in 
2024, an increase of $19.1 million, largely as a result of the additional finance costs related to the Doman 
Tucker Lumber Acquisition on October 1, 2024. 

Acquisition Costs 
Directly attributable acquisition costs during the comparative prior year ended December 31, 2024, were 
$3.3 million. These costs included due diligence, legal, environmental, financial, management resources 
and other advisory services directly attributable to acquisition activities. 

Earnings before Income Taxes 
For the year ended December 31, 2025, earnings before income taxes were $83.5 million, compared to 
$61.2 million in 2024, an increase of $22.3 million due to the foregoing factors. 

Provision for Income Taxes 
For the year ended December 31, 2025, provision for income taxes was $3.2 million compared to $7.0 
million in 2024, a decrease of $3.8 million. This amount is a function of the pre-tax earnings generated 
during the year and the expected taxes payable on these earnings, as well as a revaluation of certain 
deferred tax assets and liabilities. 

Net Earnings 
As a result of the foregoing factors, net earnings for the year ended December 31, 2025, were $80.3 
million compared to $54.2 million in 2024, an increase of $26.1 million. Net earnings in the comparative 
prior year were impacted by the previously discussed non-recurring directly attributable acquisition 
related costs of $3.3 million. Adjusted net earnings before these non-recurring costs for the year ended 
December 31, 2024, were $56.6 million, compared to $80.3 million in 2025, representing a year over-year 
increase of $23.7 million, due to the foregoing factors. 
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Fourth Quarter Results 
A summary of the unaudited results for the quarters ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, is as follows: 

 Three months ended December 31,  
 2025  2024  
(in thousands of dollars, per share in dollars) $  $  

Sales 644,228  707,841  

Gross margin 107,193  113,319  
Gross margin % 16.6 % 16.0 % 

Distribution, selling and administration expenses 62,880  61,376  
Depreciation and amortization 25,250  24,095  
Expenses 88,130  85,471  

Operating earnings 19,063  27,848  

Finance costs 16,160  18,546  
Acquisition costs -  991  
Earnings before income taxes 2,903  8,311  

(Recovery of) provision for income taxes (8,097)  47  

Net earnings 11,000  8,264  

Net earnings per share(1) 0.13  0.09  

1. Weighted average basic shares outstanding during the quarter. 
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Segmented Information 
The following table shows the Company’s segmented results for the quarters ended December 31: 

 Three months ended   Three months ended 
 December 31, 2025  December 31, 2024(1) 

 
Building 

Materials Other Total  
Building 

Materials Other Total 
(in thousands of dollars) $ $ $  $ $ $ 

Revenue 644,228 - 644,228  702,368 5,473 707,841 

Specified expenses        
Depreciation and amortization 25,250 - 25,250  23,805 290 24,095 
Finance costs 16,160 - 16,160  18,546 - 18,546 

Net earnings 11,000 - 11,000  8,116 148 8,264 

1. Restated to conform to the previously discussed financial statement presentation adopted during the year ended December 31, 2025. 

Sales and Gross Margin 
Sales for the quarter ended December 31, 2025, were $644.2 million versus $707.8 million in the 
comparative period of 2024, representing a decrease of $63.6 million or 9.0% due to the factors 
discussed below. 

Sales for the Building Materials segment decreased by $58.1 million or 8.3%, largely due to the previously 
discussed declines in construction materials pricing in the US during the quarter, as well as overall lower 
average year-over-year pricing. 

The Company’s sales in the quarter were made up of 78% of construction materials, compared with 79% 
in the comparative prior year period, with the remaining balance of sales resulting from specialty and 
allied products of 18% (2024 – 17%) and other sources of 4% (2024 – 4%). 

Gross margin dollars were $107.2 million versus $113.3 million in the comparative prior year quarter, a 
decrease of $6.1 million, driven by the previously discussed decrease in sales. Gross margin percentage 
was 16.6% for the quarter, compared to 16.0% achieved in 2024, an increase despite being impacted by 
the previously discussed declines in construction materials pricing in the US during the year. 

Expenses 
Expenses for the quarter ended December 31, 2025, were $88.1 million as compared to $85.5 million for 
the comparative quarter in 2024, an increase of $2.7 million or 3.1%, due to the factors discussed below. 
As a percentage of sales, expenses were 13.7% in the period compared to 12.1% during the comparative 
quarter in 2024. 
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Distribution, selling and administration expenses increased by $1.5 million or 2.5%, to $62.9 million in 
2025 from $61.4 million in the same period of 2024, mainly due to inflationary pressures. As a percentage 
of sales, these expenses were 9.8% in the period, compared to 8.7% in the same period in 2024. 

Depreciation and amortization expenses increased by $1.2 million or 4.8%, from $24.1 million to $25.3 
million, mainly due to additions to property, plant and equipment. 

Operating Earnings 
For the quarter ended December 31, 2025, operating earnings were $19.1 million compared to $27.8 
million in the comparative period of 2024, a decrease of $8.8 million or 31.5%, due to the foregoing 
factors. 

Finance Costs 
Finance costs for the quarter ended December 31, 2025, were $16.2 million, compared to $18.5 million 
for the same period in 2024, a decrease of $2.4 million, largely as a result of lower utilization of the 
revolving loan facility during the quarter. 

Acquisition Costs 
In the comparative prior year quarter, directly attributable acquisition costs were $991,000. These costs 
included due diligence, legal, environmental, financial, management resources and other advisory 
services directly attributable to acquisition activities. 

Earnings before Income Taxes 
For the quarter ended December 31, 2025, earnings before income taxes were $2.9 million, compared to 
$8.3 million in the comparative period of 2024, a decrease of $5.4 million due to the foregoing factors. 

Provision for Income Taxes 
For the quarter ended December 31, 2025, recovery of income taxes was $8.1 million compared to a 
provision of $47,000 in the same quarter of 2024, a decrease in the provision of $8.1 million. This amount 
is a function of the pre-tax earnings generated in the period and the expected taxes payable on these 
earnings, as well as a revaluation of certain deferred tax assets and liabilities. 
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Net Earnings 
Net earnings for the quarter ended December 31, 2025, were $11.0 million compared to $8.3 million for 
the same period in 2024, an increase of $2.7 million, due to the foregoing factors. Net earnings in the 
comparative prior year quarter were impacted by the previously discussed non-recurring directly 
attributable acquisition related costs of $991,000. Adjusted net earnings before these non-recurring 
costs for the quarter ended December 31, 2024, were $9.0 million, compared to $11.0 million in the fourth 
quarter of 2025, representing a year-over-year decrease of $2.0 million, due to the foregoing factors. 

Summary of Quarterly Results 

For the Quarters Ended: 

($ and shares millions, 
per share in dollars) 

2025 2024 
31-Dec 30-Sep 30-Jun 31-Mar 31-Dec 30-Sep 30-Jun 31-Mar 

Sales 644.2 795.1 886.7 793.2 707.8 663.1 689.8 602.5 
EBITDA 44.3 62.0 80.0 70.0 51.0 46.3 50.2 44.8 
Adjusted EBITDA(1) 44.3 62.0 80.0 70.0 51.9 47.4 50.6 45.6 
Adjusted EBITDA % of sales(1) 6.9 7.8 9.0 8.8 7.3 7.2 7.3 7.6 
Earnings before income taxes 2.9 19.0 35.5 26.2 8.3 16.5 20.0 16.4 
Net earnings 11.0 18.1 27.7 23.6 8.3 14.6 17.0 14.4 
Adjusted net earnings(2) 11.0 18.1 27.7 23.6 9.0 15.4 17.3 15.0 
Net earnings per share(3) 0.13 0.21 0.32 0.27 0.09 0.17 0.19 0.16 
Adjusted net earnings(2) per share(3) 0.13 0.21 0.32 0.27 0.10 0.18 0.20 0.17 
Dividends declared per share 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 
Outstanding shares(3) 87.7 87.6 87.5 87.4 87.3 87.2 87.2 87.1 
1. Adjusted EBITDA refers to EBITDA before directly attributable acquisition related costs. 
2. Net earnings before directly attributable acquisition-related costs. 
3. Weighted average basic shares outstanding in the period. 
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Reconciliation of Net Earnings to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA 
 Three months ended December 31, Years ended December 31, 
 2025 2024 2025 2024 
(in thousands of dollars) $ $ $ $ 

Net earnings 11,000 8,264 80,300 54,187 

(Recovery of) provision for income taxes (8,097) 47 3,200 7,031 
Finance costs 16,160 18,546 72,851 53,748 
Depreciation and amortization 25,250 24,095 100,049 77,241 

EBITDA 44,313 50,952 256,400 192,207 
Acquisition costs - 991 - 3,340 

Adjusted EBITDA 44,313 51,943 256,400 195,547 

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA 
For the quarter ended December 31, 2025, EBITDA was $44.3 million compared to $51.0 million in the 
comparative 2024 period, a decrease of $6.6 million or 13.0%. EBITDA for the comparative 2024 quarter 
was impacted by the previously discussed non-recurring directly attributable acquisition-related costs 
of $991,000. Adjusted EBITDA in the comparative prior year quarter before these non-recurring costs 
was $51.9 million. EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA during the quarter were impacted by the previously 
discussed declines in construction materials pricing, as well as an increase in expenses due to inflationary 
pressures. 

For the year ended December 31, 2025, EBITDA was $256.4 million compared to $192.2 million in 2024, 
an increase of $64.2 million or 33.4%. EBITDA for the comparative prior year was impacted by the 
previously discussed non-recurring directly attributable acquisition-related costs of $3.3 million. 
Adjusted EBITDA in the comparative prior year before these non-recurring costs was $195.5 million. 
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA were positively impacted by this year’s inclusion of the results from the 
Acquisitions, but was offset by the previously discussed overall weaker pricing in certain construction 
materials categories, as well as an increase in expenses due to inflationary pressures. 
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Reconciliation of Net Earnings to Net Earnings before Directly 
Attributable Acquisition-Related Costs 
 Three months ended December 31, Years ended December 31, 
 2025 2024 2025 2024 
(in thousands of dollars) $ $ $ $ 

Net earnings 11,000 8,264 80,300 54,187 

Acquisition costs - 991 - 3,340 
Income tax recovery on acquisition costs - (291) - (902) 

Net earnings before directly attributable 
acquisition-related costs 11,000 8,964 80,300 56,625 

Net earnings per share (basic and diluted)(1) 0.13 0.09 0.92 0.62 
Acquisition costs per share (net of tax 

recovery) - 0.01 - 0.03 

Adjusted net earnings per share(1)  0.13 0.10 0.92 0.65 

1. Weighted average basic shares outstanding in the period. 

Financial Condition 

Liquidity and Capital Resources 
Management believes that net debt is a key measure of the Company’s liquidity. The Company’s net 
debt as at December 31, 2025, was $996.0 million, compared to $1.13 billion as at December 31, 2024, a 
decrease of $133.0 million, which was comprised of the following: 

 2025 2024 
(in thousands of dollars) $ $ 

Loans and borrowings(1) 814,292 975,050 
Lease liabilities(1) 183,547 163,355 
Cash and cash equivalents (4,932) (13,504) 
Bank indebtedness 3,124 4,124 

Net debt 996,031 1,129,025 

1. Includes current portion of debt and lease liabilities. 
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As at December 31, 2025, the Company had available liquidity of $297.4 million, based on the maximum 
credit available of $580.0 million(1) under its revolving loan facility: 

 2025 2024 
(in thousands of dollars) $ $ 

Cash and cash equivalents 4,932 13,504 
Bank indebtedness (3,124) (4,124) 
Unutilized credit capacity under the Company’s revolving loan facility(1) 295,569 153,698 

Available liquidity 297,377 163,078 

1. The Company amended its revolving loan facility on January 31, 2025, increasing maximum available credit from $500.0 million to 
$580.0 million. Prior year comparative amount reflects the $500.0 million loan limit. 

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company consumed $5.8 million in cash and cash 
equivalents, versus $21.3 million in the comparative prior year. The following activities during the year 
accounted for the change in cash. 

Operating activities, before non-cash working capital changes, generated $163.6 million in cash, 
compared to $148.7 million in 2024. Operating cashflows during the year were positively impacted by 
this year’s full inclusion of the results from the Acquisitions. As previously discussed, Doman Tucker 
Lumber was acquired on October 1, 2024, and Southeast Forest was acquired on March 1, 2024, and 
consequently were only partially included in the comparative 2024. 

During the year ended December 31, 2025, changes in non-cash working capital items generated $20.7 
million in cash, compared to consuming $41.2 million in 2024. The decrease in non-cash working capital 
cash consumption was largely related to the Company’s continued efforts to optimize inventory levels. 

The Company generally experiences higher levels of non-cash working capital during the first and 
second quarters, and a decrease in non-cash working capital during the third and fourth quarters, due 
to ordinary seasonal factors relating to the Company’s business cycle. The change in working capital 
during the year ended December 31, 2025, was comprised of an increase in trade and other receivables 
of $8.6 million, a decrease in inventory of $27.8 million, a decrease in prepaid expenses and deposits of 
$3.3 million, and a decrease in trade and other payables of $1.7 million. 

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company consumed $235.7 million of cash  from 
financing activities related to repayments of debt and payments to equity stakeholders. During the 
comparative prior year ended December 31, 2024, the Company utilized its debt facilities to finance the 
Doman Tucker Lumber Acquisition, resulting in $345.5 million of cash provided by financing activities. 
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The issuance of the previously discussed 2029 Unsecured Notes on December 2, 2025, resulted in 
aggregate gross proceeds $172.8 million, which, together with additional funds drawn on the Company’s 
revolving loan facility, were used to repurchase the Company’s remaining $272.2 million 2026 Unsecured 
Notes. Additionally, net cash proceeds of $75.2 million from the previously discussed timberlands sale 
were used to repay a portion of the Company’s revolving loan facility. As a result of these transactions, 
and including other activities during the year, total net repayments on the revolving loan facility were 
$53.9 million. In the comparative prior year, the issuance of the previously discussed 2029 Unsecured 
Notes resulted in aggregate gross proceeds $366.5 million, which were used to repurchase $52.3 million 
of the Company’s 2026 Unsecured Notes and to finance the Doman Tucker Lumber Acquisition. As a 
result of these transactions, and including other activities during the comparative prior year, total net 
advances on the revolving loan facility were $116.4 million. 

Shares issued, net of transaction costs, generated $1.8 million of cash, compared to $1.5 million in 2024. 
The Company also returned $49.0 million to shareholders through dividends paid during the year, largely 
in line with 2024. 

Payment of lease liabilities, including interest, consumed $32.3 million of cash compared to $29.1 million 
in 2024. The Company’s lease obligations generally require monthly installments, and these payments 
are all current. 

The Company was not in breach of any of its lending covenants during the year ended December 31, 
2025. 

Investing activities generated $45.6 million of cash, compared to consuming $474.3 million in 2024. 
Investing activities in 2025 included the sale of the Company’s timberlands for total cash proceeds of 
$75.2 million and the Temecula Acquisition for cash consideration of $2.1 million, whereas investing 
activities in 2024 included the Southeast Acquisition and the Doman Tucker Acquisitions for total cash 
consideration of $460.8 million. Additionally, the Company invested $29.0 million in new property, plant 
and equipment during the year, compared to $14.2 million in 2024. Purchases of property, plant and 
equipment for the Building Materials segment were $28.7 million, versus $13.4 million in 2024. 

The Company takes measures to optimize its cash flows, including but not limited to, managing cash 
flow by tightly controlling non-cash working capital levels and capital expenditures, evaluating ongoing 
cost savings opportunities, appropriately deferring or reducing anticipated capital expenditures, and 
adjusting quarterly dividends, as required or deemed prudent by management and the board. These 
available liquidity measures, combined with the Company’s continuing cash flows from operations and 
credit facilities, are expected to be sufficient to meet its operating requirements and remain compliant 
with its lending covenants. 
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Total Assets 
Total assets of the Company were $1.84 billion as at December 31, 2025, versus $2.02 billion as at 
December 31, 2024, a decrease of $178.1 million. Current assets decreased by $50.4 million. Trade and 
other receivables increased by $1.2 million and inventory decreased by $42.0 million, reflecting the 
Company’s continued efforts to optimize inventory levels. Long-term assets decreased by $127.7 million, 
due to the factors discussed below. 

Long-term assets within the Building Materials segment were $1.18 billion as at December 31, 2025, 
compared to $1.23 billion as at December 31, 2024, a decrease of $50.1 million, largely due to the impact 
of foreign exchange on translation of foreign operations, and depreciation and amortization. Additionally, 
long-term assets within the remaining smaller operations categorized as Other decreased by $77.6 
million, mainly due to the sale of the Company’s timberlands. 

Total Liabilities 
Total liabilities were $1.20 billion as at December 31, 2025, versus $1.36 billion at December 31, 2024, a 
decrease of $156.4 million. The decrease was largely due to the previously discussed net repayments of 
the Company’s debt facilities. 

Outstanding Share Data 
As at March 5, 2026, there were 87,763,148 common shares issued and outstanding. 

Dividends 
The following quarterly dividends of $0.14 per share were declared and paid by the Company: 

 2025  2024 

(in thousands 
of dollars) 

Declared    Declared   
Record 

date 
Amount 

$ 
 

Payment 
date 

 
Record 

date 
Amount 

$ 
 

Payment 
date 

Quarter 1 Mar 31, 2025 12,236  Apr 15, 2025  Mar 28, 2024 12,200  Apr 12, 2024 
Quarter 2 Jun 30, 2025 12,249  Jul 15, 2025  Jun 28, 2024 12,202  Jul 12, 2024 
Quarter 3 Sep 29, 2025 12,268  Oct 15, 2025  Sep 27, 2024 12,220  Oct 15, 2024 
Quarter 4 Dec 31, 2025 12,270  Jan 15, 2026  Dec 31, 2024 12,221  Jan 15, 2025 

  49,023     48,843   
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Dividend Policy 
The Board of the Company is routinely assessing its dividend policy in the context of overall profitability, 
free cash flow, capital requirements, general economic conditions and other business needs. 

Hedging 
From time to time, the Company undertakes sale and purchase transactions in foreign currency as part 
of its Canadian operations and for US-based merger and acquisition activity, and therefore, is subject to 
gains and losses due to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. 

The Company may, at times, use derivative financial instruments for economic hedging purposes in 
managing lumber price risk, interest rate risk and foreign currency risk through the use of futures 
contracts and options. These derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value through profit 
and loss, with changes in fair value being recorded in net earnings. 

When held by the Company, foreign currency, interest rate and lumber derivative instruments are traded 
through well-established financial services firms with a long history of providing trading, exchange and 
clearing services for these instruments. As trading activities are closely monitored by senior 
management, the risk of a material credit loss on these financial instruments is considered low. 

Related Party Transactions 
The Company has transactions with related parties in the normal course of operations at amounts 
negotiated with the related parties. 

Certain land and buildings of the Company’s treatment plants are leased from entities solely controlled 
by Amar Doman, a director and officer of the Company, and certain distribution facilities used by the 
Company to store and process inventory are leased from a company controlled by Rob Doman, an officer 
of the Company, or a close member of that person’s family. All lease rates were market tested in advance 
of the signing of the lease agreements and were determined to be at market rates. Lease payments to 
such related parties were $5.3 million in the year ended December 31, 2025 (2024 – $4.2 million). The 
minimum payments under the terms of these leases are as follows: $5.7 million in 2026, $5.8 million in 
2027, $6.0 million in 2028, $5.8 million in 2029, $3.0 million in 2030, and $4.0 million thereafter. 

During the year ended December 31, 2025, fees of $1.0 million (2024 – $1.0 million) were paid for services 
to companies solely controlled by Amar Doman. As at December 31, 2025, payables to these related 
parties were $69,000 (December 31, 2024 – nil). Additionally, the Company was charged professional 
fees in relation to regulatory, corporate finance, litigation, and compliance consulting services of 
$817,000 (2024 – $617,000) by a company owned by Rob Doman. As at December 31, 2025, payables to 
this related party were $397,000 (December 31, 2024 – $197,000). 
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During the year, the Company purchased $2.0 million (2024 – $2.1 million) of product from a public 
company in which Amar Doman has an ownership interest and is also a director and officer. These 
purchases are in the normal course of operations and are recorded at exchange amounts. As at 
December 31, 2025, payables to this related party were $80,000 (December 31, 2024 – $191,000). 

Additional information regarding these related party transactions is contained in Note 23 of the 2025 
Consolidated Financial Statements. 

Commitments and Contingencies 

Future and Contractual Obligations 
In addition to various debt facilities, the Company has lease commitments for certain transportation 
equipment, rental of many of its distribution centres and treatment plant properties in Canada and the 
US, and for vehicles, warehouse equipment, and computer hosting contracts. 

The following table shows, as at December 31, 2025, the Company’s contractual obligations, including 
estimated interest, within the periods indicated: 

 
 

Total 
contractual 

 
    

 Face value obligation(1) 2026 2027-2028 2029-2030 Thereafter 
(in thousands of dollars) $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Unsecured notes(2) 535,000 695,500 40,125 80,250 575,125 - 
Revolving loan facility(3) 284,431 324,991 17,417 307,574 - - 
Leases and other contractual 

commitments(4)  198,050 35,423 65,792 42,482 54,353 
Accounts payable and other  185,635 157,808 14,121 13,706 - 

Total contractual obligations  1,404,176 250,773 467,737 631,313 54,353 

1. Includes future interest obligations. 
2. Non-publicly listed notes with maturity date of September 17, 2029, and interest rate at 7.5%. 
3. Interest has been calculated based on the average borrowing under the facility for the year ended December 31, 2025, utilizing the 

interest rate payable under the terms of the facility at December 31, 2025. This facility matures on April 30, 2028. 
4. Additional information is contained in Note 12 of the 2025 Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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Claims 
During the normal course of business, certain product liability and other claims have been brought 
against the Company and, where applicable, its suppliers. While there is inherent difficulty in predicting 
the outcome of such matters, management has vigorously contested the validity of these claims, where 
applicable, and, based on current knowledge, believes that they are without merit and does not expect 
that the outcome of any of these matters, in consideration of insurance coverage maintained, or the 
nature of the claims, individually or in the aggregate, would have a material adverse effect on the 
consolidated financial position, results of operations or future earnings of the Company. 

Critical Accounting Judgments and Estimates 
The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make judgments and estimates 
and form assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. On an ongoing 
basis, management evaluates its judgments and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, revenue and 
expenses. Management uses historical experience, forecasted cash flow estimates and various other 
factors it believes to be reasonable under the given circumstances as the basis for its judgments and 
estimates. Actual outcomes may differ from these estimates under different assumptions and conditions. 
Significant areas requiring estimates are goodwill and related impairment testing, inventory valuation 
and obsolescence, deferred tax assets and liabilities valuation, assessing whether an arrangement 
contains a lease, determining the lease term, and determining the discount rate to value the lease. 

Business Combinations and Goodwill  
Management uses judgment in determining the fair value of the acquired net identifiable tangible and 
intangible assets at the date of a business combination, which requires making assumptions and 
estimates about future events. The assumptions and estimates with respect to determining the fair value 
of the acquired intangible assets and property, plant and equipment generally require the most 
judgment. Changes in any of these assumptions or estimates used in determining the fair values of these 
acquired assets could impact the amounts recorded at the date of the business combination. 
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Any goodwill resulting from a business combination is an asset representing the future economic 
benefits arising from other assets acquired in a business combination that are not individually identified 
and separately recognized. Goodwill at December 31, 2025, relates to the Company’s acquisitions of 
various businesses. Goodwill is not amortized but is tested for impairment annually or more frequently 
if changes in circumstances indicate a potential impairment. Goodwill impairment is assessed based on 
a comparison of the recoverable amount of a cash-generating unit to the underlying carrying value of 
that cash-generating unit’s net assets, including goodwill. Significant estimates are required in 
determining the recoverable amount of each cash-generating unit, including a discount rate, a terminal 
value growth rate and gross margin projections. When the carrying amount of the cash-generating unit 
exceeds its fair value, the recoverable amount of goodwill related to the cash-generating unit is 
compared to its carrying value and excess of carrying value is recognized as an impairment loss. 

Leases 
When assessing a lease agreement, certain estimates and assumptions need to be made and applied, 
which include, but are not limited to, the determination of the expected lease term and minimum lease 
payments, determining the discount rate to value the lease, the assessment of the likelihood of exercising 
options and estimation of the fair value of the leased property. 

Inventory Valuation 
Under IFRS, inventories must be recognized at the lower of cost or their Net Realizable Value (“NRV”), 
which is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of 
completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale. IFRS requires that the estimated NRV be 
based on the most reliable evidence available at the time the estimates are made of the amounts that 
inventories are expected to realize. The measurement of an inventory write-down to NRV is based on 
the Company’s best estimate of the NRV and of the Company’s expected future sale or consumption of 
the Company’s inventories. Due to the economic environment and continued volatility in the Company’s 
end markets, there is uncertainty as to whether the NRV of the inventories will remain consistent with 
those used in the Company’s assessment of NRV at period end. As a result, there is the risk that a write-
down of on hand and unconsumed inventories could occur in future periods. Also, a certain portion of 
inventory may become damaged or obsolete. A slow-moving reserve is recorded, as required, based on 
an analysis of the length of time product has been in inventory and historical rates of damage and 
obsolescence. 
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Income Taxes 
At each reporting date, a deferred income tax asset may be recognized for all tax-deductible temporary 
differences, unused tax losses and income tax deductions, to the extent that their realization is probable. 
The determination of this requires significant judgment. This evaluation includes review of the ability to 
carry-back operating losses to offset taxes paid in prior years; the carry-forward periods of the losses; 
and an assessment of the excess of fair value over the tax basis of the Company’s net assets. If based on 
this review, it is not probable such assets will be realized then no deferred income tax asset is recognized. 

Management believes the estimates utilized in preparing its financial statements are reasonable and 
prudent. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

Changes in Accounting Policies 
Material accounting policies are disclosed in Note 3 of the 2025 Consolidated Financial Statements. 

New Accounting Standards Issued but Not Yet Adopted 
The International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) periodically issues new standards and 
amendments or interpretations to existing standards. The new pronouncements listed below are those 
that we consider the most significant. They are not intended to be a complete list of new 
pronouncements that may affect our financial statements. 

IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure of Financial Statements 
IFRS 18 will replace IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements and applies to annual reporting periods 
beginning on or after January 1, 2027. The new standard introduces the following new requirements: 

• Entities are required to classify all income and expenses into five categories in the statement of 
earnings and comprehensive earnings, consisting of operating, investing, financing, discontinued 
operations, and income tax categories, and including a newly defined operating profit subtotal. 

• Management-defined performance measures are disclosed in a single note in the financial 
statements. 

• Enhanced guidance is provided on how to group information in the financial statements. 

In addition, all entities are required to use the operating profit subtotal as the starting point for the 
statement of cashflows when presenting operating cashflows under the indirect method. 
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The Company is in the process of assessing the impact of the new standard on its statement of earnings 
and comprehensive earnings, the statement of cashflows and additional disclosures under management-
defined performance measures. The Company is also assessing the impact of how information is 
grouped in the financial statements, including items currently labelled “other”. 

Other Accounting Standards 
The following amendments are effective in future years, but are not expected to have a material impact 
on the consolidated financial statements: Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments 
(Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7) , and Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity (Amendments to 
IFRS 9 and IFRS 7). 

Disclosure Controls and Internal Controls over Financial 
Reporting 

Disclosure Controls and Procedures 
Disclosure controls and procedures are controls and other procedures that are designed to: (a) provide 
reasonable assurance that material information required to be disclosed by the Company is accumulated 
and communicated to management to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure; and (b) 
ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company is recorded, processed, summarized, 
and reported within the time periods specified in applicable securities legislation. The Company’s 
management, with the participation of the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer, has 
evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures as of December 31, 
2025. Based upon this evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer have 
concluded that these disclosure controls and procedures, as defined by National Instrument 52-109, 
Certification of Disclosure in the Issuers’ Annual and Interim Filings are effective for the purposes set out 
above. The Company’s management, including the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial 
Officer, acknowledges responsibility for the design and operation of disclosure controls and procedures 
and internal controls over financial reporting (“ICFR”), and the requirement to evaluate the effectiveness 
of these controls on an annual basis. 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
Management is responsible for designing, establishing, and maintaining an adequate system of ICFR. 
The Company’s internal control system was designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the 
reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes, in 
accordance with IFRS. 
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Management, with the participation of the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer, has 
conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of the Company’s ICFR as of December 31, 2025, based on 
the provisions of Internal Control – Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring 
Organizations of the Treadway Commission (“COSO”). Based on that evaluation, management concluded 
that its ICFR, as defined by National Instrument 52-109, is effective and provides reasonable assurance 
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements in accordance 
with IFRS. 

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting  
There were no material changes in the design of the Company’s ICFR during the year ended December 
31, 2025, that have affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, its ICFR. 

Risks and Uncertainties  
The Company is subject to normal business risks associated with similar firms operating within the 
building materials industry in Canada and the US, which are described in greater detail in the Company’s 
AIF dated March 31, 2025, and the Company’s public filings on www.sedarplus.ca, which the reader is 
encouraged to review, and which are or may be updated from time to time, after the date therein. Except 
as required by applicable law, the Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update or otherwise 
revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise. 

Cybersecurity Risk 
Information technology (“IT”) and cyber risks have recently increased, and malicious activities are 
creating more threats for cyberattacks. Privacy, data and third-party risks have also been heightened. 
The Company is continuously monitoring its IT infrastructure to maintain the privacy, security and 
confidentiality of all sensitive, proprietary and confidential information. 

While the Company believes it takes appropriate precautions in light of cybersecurity risks, given that 
cyber risks cannot be fully mitigated and the evolving nature of these threats, management cannot 
assure that the Company’s IT systems are fully protected from cybercrime or that the systems will not 
be inadvertently compromised, or without failures, defects, or impacts on the Company’s operations. 
Accordingly, there can be no assurance that cyberattacks will not materially affect the Company’s 
business or results of operations. 

https://www.sedarplus.ca/csa-party/records/profile.html?id=1eef405d7c4b445f808cb721138ff416
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Supply Chain and Modern Anti-Slavery Risks 
On January 1, 2024, Canada’s Fight Against Forced Labour and Child Labour in Supply Chains Act and 
an amendment to the Customs Tariff ("Supply Chains Act") came into force. Starting in 2024, the Supply 
Chains Act introduces a public reporting requirement that will apply to many governmental institutions 
and private sector businesses, including the Company. Whereas the Company has determined that it 
meets the criteria to adhere to these reporting requirements, it has been introducing applicable policy, 
procedure and training, and provided the required report and response to the required questionnaire in 
compliance with the Supply Chains Act. 

While the Company is currently unaware of any forced or child labour in its supply chains, there is a risk 
that the Company’s supply chain may have actual or alleged forced or child labour. Should such an 
instance arise, the Company would be required to take measures to address such a claim or risk of a 
claim, including disrupting its supply chain operations in pursuit of such a remedy, which could have a 
material adverse effect on the Company’s business, results of operations or financial condition, and/or 
result in operational, financial, business or reputational harm. 

Outlook  
As a distributor and manufacturer of a range of construction materials products, the Company is exposed 
to construction materials pricing volatility. Periods of increasing prices provide an opportunity for higher 
sales and increased margins, while declining price environments expose the Company to declines in 
sales and profitability. Future market pricing could be volatile in response to several factors, including 
but not limited to, the impacts of inflation, rising interest rates, higher borrowing costs for consumers, a 
potential for an economic recession, production capacity restoration and industry operating rates, home 
sales, government policy, international tensions, trade disputes, tariffs, supply chain challenges, labour 
shortages in the construction industry and inventory levels in various distribution channels. 

Fannie Mae Economic and Strategic Research Group (“Fannie Mae”) projects economic growth in the US 
to be 2.4% and 2.2% for 2026 and 2027, respectively. Inflation is forecasted at 2.5% in 2026, and at 2.3% 
for 2027. According to the US Census Bureau, housing starts for 2025 were estimated to be an average 
of 1,358,700 units, down from 1,367,100 units in 2024. Housing starts are expected to decrease further to 
1,292,000 units for 2026, before increasing slightly to 1,317,000 units in 2027. 
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The Bank of Canada (“BoC”) January 2026 Monetary Policy Report indicates that the Canadian economy 
is evolving largely in line with expectations, despite continued volatility in quarterly growth. This volatility 
has been driven primarily by significant fluctuations in trade and inventory levels, as US tariffs and 
uncertainty surrounding future trade arrangements continue to weigh on economic activity. Following 
strong expansion in the third quarter of 2025, economic growth stalled in the fourth quarter. Inflation 
ended 2025 at approximately 2.5%. Over the projection horizon, the BoC expects inflation to remain 
close to its 2.0% target, as downward pressure from excess supply is expected to offset upward pressure 
stemming from trade-related and structural adjustments in the economy. 

According to the Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (the “CMHC”), the seasonally adjusted 
annualized rate for Canadian housing starts increased to 259,028 for the year ended December 31, 2025, 
versus 245,120 in the prior year. The seasonally adjusted annualized rate for single detached units, a more 
relevant leading indicator for the Company, amounted to 47,030 in the fourth quarter of 2025 versus 
60,292 in the comparative quarter of 2024. 

In addition to new housing starts, management believes a significant proportion of the Company’s sales 
are ultimately driven by activity in the repair and remodel market. The four-quarter moving rate for 
expenditures on improvements and repairs in the US grew by 2.7% year-over-year during the fourth 
quarter of 2025, according to the Leading Indicator of Remodeling Activity (“LIRA”) recently released by 
the Remodeling Futures Program at the Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard University (“JCHS”). 
However, the LIRA projects annual expenditures to gradually slow through 2026, with year-over-year 
growth in home renovation and repair spending at 2.9% in early 2026, before easing to 1.6% growth by 
the end of the year (four-quarter moving rate of change). 

Overall, the Company expects that ongoing net migration, even if at reduced levels, aging housing 
supply and strong government policy to increase home building will help offset the near-term impact of 
generally higher interest rates and trade uncertainty, and encourage repair and remodel spending that 
supports the Company’s product offerings in both Canada and the US. In the long run, the Company 
expects that the demand for its products will remain resilient, supported by these strong fundamentals 
in the Company’s end markets. In the interim, the Company continues to maintain a high level of 
vigilance and focus on the current global economic environment and its disruptive impacts, and actively 
manage risk. Additionally, management continues to employ mitigation strategies to minimize, among 
other things, the potential impacts of construction materials price volatility. These strategies include, but 
are not limited to, the use of vendor managed inventories, direct shipments from the manufacturer to 
the customer, and the Company’s internal policy of optimizing inventory levels to maintain its high 
standard of customer service levels while minimizing excess inventory otherwise exposed to market 
fluctuations and higher financing costs. Outside of acquisitions, these initiatives have strengthened the 
Company’s financial position by reducing overall debt and increasing available liquidity on its revolving 
loan facility. The Company also continues to execute on its strategy to increase the proportion of value-
added products, such as pressure treated wood, in its overall sales. 
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The Company’s priority in the near term is the health and safety of its employees, compliance with all 
necessary regulations, and mitigating the impacts of the current macro and domestic economic factors, 
while continuing to serve its customers and integrating its recent acquisitions. The Company’s focus will 
remain on cash flow, consisting of optimization of working capital, reduction of operating costs, 
prudently evaluating capital expenditures and continually assessing the dividend policy and maximizing 
shareholder value.
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KPMG LLP 
777 Dunsmuir Street, 11th floor 
Vancouver, BC  V7Y 1K3 
Canada 
Tel 604-691-3000 
Fax 604-691-3031 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Shareholders of Doman Building Materials Group Ltd. 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Doman Building Materials Group Ltd.  
(the Entity), which comprise: 

• the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2025 and December 
31, 2024 

• the consolidated statements of earnings and comprehensive earnings for the years then 
ended 

• the consolidated statements of changes in equity for the years then ended 

• the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended 

• and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of material 
accounting policies 

(Hereinafter referred to as the “financial statements”). 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
consolidated financial position of the Entity as at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, 
and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then 
ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements” section of our auditor’s report. 

We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to 
our audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion.

KPMG LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership and member firm of the KPMG global 
organization of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a 
private English company limited by guarantee. KPMG Canada provides services to KPMG 
LLP. 
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Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance 
in our audit of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2025. These matters 
were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming 
our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 

We have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated 
in our auditor’s report. 

Evaluation of goodwill impairment assessment 

Description of the matter 

We draw attention to Notes 4 and 15 of the financial statements. The goodwill balance is $507,890 
thousand. Goodwill is reviewed for impairment annually or more frequently if certain impairment 
indicators arise. An impairment loss is recognized in earnings if the carrying amount exceeds its 
estimated recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of each of the cash generating units has 
been determined using value in use. To determine value in use, the Entity utilized five- year cash 
flow forecasts using the annual budget approved by the Board of Directors as a basis for such 
forecasts. Significant assumptions used in the cash flow forecasts include gross margin 
percentages, terminal value growth rate and after-tax discount rate. 

Why the matter is a key audit matter 

We identified the evaluation of the goodwill impairment assessment to be a key audit matter. The 
matter represented an area of focus given the magnitude of goodwill and the sensitivity of the 
recoverable amount to changes in certain significant assumptions. Significant auditor judgment 
was required in evaluating the results of our audit procedures. Further, valuation professionals 
with specialized skills and knowledge were needed to evaluate the discount rate and terminal 
value growth rate. 

How the matter was addressed in the audit 

The primary procedures we performed to address this key audit matter included the following: 

• We compared the Entity’s estimated gross margin percentages to historical gross margin 
percentages for up to three years to assess the appropriateness of these assumptions. 

• We involved our valuations professionals with specialized skills and knowledge, who 
assisted in evaluating the appropriateness of the discount rate and terminal value growth 
rate. The discount rate was compared against a range of discount rates that were 
independently developed using publicly available market data for comparable entities. The 
terminal value growth rate was compared to publicly available long-term inflation 
forecasts. 
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Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information. Other information comprises: 

• the information included in Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 

• the information, other than the financial statements and the auditor’s report thereon, 
included in a document likely to be entitled “Annual Report”. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and 
will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit and remain alert 
for indications that the other information appears to be materially misstated. 

We obtained the information included in Management’s Discussion and Analysis and the 
information, other than the financial statements and the auditor’s report thereon, included in a 
document likely to be entitled “Annual Report” as at the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on 
the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in the auditor’s report. 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the 
Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Entity’s ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and 
using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the 
Entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Entity’s financial reporting 
process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. 
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Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken 
on the basis of the financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we 
exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

• The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity's internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty 
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity's ability 
to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are 
required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial 
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions 
are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, 
future events or conditions may cause the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, 
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any 
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

• Provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with 
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all 
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our 
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

• Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding 
the financial information of the entities or business units within the group as a basis for 
forming an opinion on the group financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, 
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supervision and review of the audit work performed for the purposes of the group audit. 
We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

• Determine, from the matters communicated with those charged with governance, those 
matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current 
period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s 
report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in 
extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in 
our auditor’s report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be 
expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 

 

Chartered Professional Accountants 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this auditor’s report is James L. Alexander. 
Vancouver, Canada 

March 5, 2026 
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Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at December 31 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

  2025 2024 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) Notes $ $ 
Assets    
Current assets    

Cash and cash equivalents 8 4,932 13,504 
Trade and other receivables 9 203,210 201,973 
Income taxes receivable 21 3,299 2,562 
Inventories 10 424,299 466,290 
Prepaid expenses and deposits  17,376 19,174 

  653,116 703,503 
Non-current assets    

Property, plant and equipment 11 225,900 264,577 
Right-of-use assets 12 169,889 151,272 
Timber 13 - 45,199 
Deferred income tax assets 21 27,826 11,331 
Intangible assets 14 253,286 310,796 
Goodwill 15 507,890 526,985 
Other assets  - 2,310 

  1,184,791 1,312,470 
Total assets  1,837,907 2,015,973 
Liabilities    
Current liabilities    

Bank indebtedness  3,124 4,124 
Trade and other payables  150,819 155,273 
Dividends payable 18 12,270 12,221 
Income taxes payable 21 3,262 3,055 
Current portion of non-current liabilities 7, 12, 16 33,379 31,646 

  202,854 206,319 
Non-current liabilities    

Loans and borrowings 16 814,078 975,050 
Lease liabilities 12 157,235 138,904 
Contingent consideration 7 21,360 19,399 
Reforestation and environmental  - 3,017 
Deferred income tax liabilities 21 5,634 14,686 
Retirement benefit obligations 17 2,774 2,928 

  1,001,081 1,153,984 
Total liabilities  1,203,935 1,360,303 
Equity    

Common shares 18 589,115 586,547 
Contributed surplus  10,855 11,083 
Foreign currency translation  45,928 101,563 
Deficit  (11,926) (43,523) 

  633,972 655,670 
Total liabilities and equity  1,837,907 2,015,973 
Commitments and contingencies 12, 24, 30   
Subsequent event 18   

Approved by the Board of Directors 

(signed) “Amar S. Doman” Director (signed) “Sam Fleiser” Director   



 

43 

Annual Report 2025 

Consolidated Statements of Earnings and Comprehensive Earnings for the years ended December 31 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, 
except per share and share amounts) Notes 

2025 
$ 

2024 
$ 

Revenue 26, 27 3,119,287 2,663,239 

Cost of sales 19 2,613,821 2,238,452 

Gross margin from operations  505,466 424,787 

Expenses    
Distribution, selling and administration 20 249,066 229,240 
Depreciation and amortization 11, 12, 14 100,049 77,241 

  349,115 306,481 

Operating earnings  156,351 118,306 

Finance costs 22 72,851 53,748 
Acquisition costs  - 3,340 

Earnings before income taxes  83,500 61,218 

Provision for income taxes 21 3,200 7,031 

Net earnings  80,300 54,187 

Other comprehensive (loss) income    

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations(1)  (55,635) 67,295 
Actuarial gain from pension and other benefit plans(2) 17, 21 320 100 

Comprehensive earnings  24,985 121,582 

Net earnings per share    
Basic and diluted  0.92 0.62 

Weighted average number of shares    
Basic and diluted  87,518,704 87,201,318 
 

1. Item that may be reclassified to earnings in subsequent periods. 
2. Item that will not be reclassified to earnings. 
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Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity for the years ended December 31 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

  Contributed 
Foreign 

currency   
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, 

except share amounts) 
Common shares surplus translation Deficit Total 

# $ $ $ $ $ 

As at January 1, 2024 87,041,292 584,956 11,083 34,268 (48,967) 581,340 
 
Shares issued pursuant to (Note 18):       

Restricted Equity Common Share Plan 24,849 138 (138) - - - 
Employee Common Share Purchase Plan 223,625 1,453 - - - 1,453 

Share-based compensation charged to 
operations  - 138 - - 138 

Dividends  - - - (48,843) (48,843) 
Comprehensive earnings  - - 67,295 54,287 121,582 

As at December 31, 2024 87,289,766 586,547 11,083 101,563 (43,523) 655,670 
 
Shares issued pursuant to (Note 18):       

Restricted Equity Common Share Plan 101,458 721 (721) - - - 
Employee Common Share Purchase Plan 248,520 1,847 - - - 1,847 

Share-based compensation charged to 
operations  - 493 - - 493 

Dividends  - - - (49,023) (49,023) 
Comprehensive (loss) earnings  - - (55,635) 80,620 24,985 

As at December 31, 2025 87,639,744 589,115 10,855 45,928 (11,926) 633,972 
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

  2025 2024 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) Notes $ $ 

Operating activities    
Net earnings  80,300 54,187 

Items not affecting cash:    
Depreciation and amortization 11, 12, 14 100,049 77,241 
Finance costs 22 72,851 53,748 
Provision for income taxes 21 3,200 7,031 
Other  (4,258) 169 

Income taxes paid  (29,038) (7,643) 
Interest paid on loans and borrowings  (59,463) (36,052) 

Cash flows from operating activities before changes in 
non-cash working capital  163,641 148,681 

Changes in non-cash working capital 25 20,691 (41,219) 

Net cash flows provided by operating activities  184,332 107,462 

Financing activities    
Shares issued, net of transaction costs 18 1,847 1,453 
Dividends paid 18 (48,974) (48,808) 
Payments of lease liabilities, including interest 12 (32,254) (29,129) 
Issuance of senior unsecured notes 16 172,763 366,500 
Repurchase of senior unsecured notes 16 (272,163) (52,337) 
Net (repayments) advances on revolving loan facility  (53,891) 116,383 
Debt issuance costs  (3,669) (8,516) 
Other  611 - 

Net cash flows (used in) provided by financing activities  (235,730) 345,546 

Investing activities    
Business acquisitions 7 (1,834) (460,815) 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 11 (29,028) (14,201) 
Proceeds from disposition of property, plant and equipment 

and timber  76,450 754 

Net cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities  45,588 (474,262) 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (5,810) (21,254) 
Foreign exchange difference  (1,762) 664 
Cash and cash equivalents (net of bank indebtedness)  

– beginning of year  9,380 29,970 

Cash and cash equivalents (net of bank indebtedness)  
– end of year  1,808 9,380 



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
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1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS 

Doman Building Materials Group Ltd. (the “Company”) was incorporated in 2009 under the Business 
Corporations Act (British Columbia). On May 11, 2010, the Company was continued under the laws of 
Canada pursuant to section 187 of the Canada Business Corporations Act. The Company has limited 
liability, with its shares publicly listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”). The Company’s head office 
is located at Suite 1600 – 1100 Melville Street, Vancouver, British Columbia. The Company’s operations 
commenced in 1989. 

The Company operates through its wholly owned subsidiaries, producing and treating lumber and 
providing other value-add services, as well as distributing various building materials across Canada and 
in the United States (“US”). 

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION  

a) Statement of compliance 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting 
Standards (“IFRS”), and were authorized for issuance on March 5, 2026, by the Board of Directors of the 
Company. 

b) Functional and presentation currency 

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s 
functional currency. All financial information presented in Canadian dollars has been rounded to the 
nearest thousand, except common share volumes and per share amounts. 

c) Basis of measurement 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, 
except for the following items in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position: 

(i) Standing timber on privately held forest land is characterized as a biological asset and is measured 
at fair value less costs to sell; 

(ii) Derivative financial instruments and contingent consideration liabilities are measured at fair value; 
and 

(iii) Employee benefit plan assets and liabilities are recognized as the net of the fair value of the plan 
assets and the present value of the defined benefit obligations on a plan-by-plan basis. 

Certain prior period figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year presentation. 
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d) Principles of consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements of the Company include the financial statements of the Company 
and its subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are those entities which the Company controls by having the power to 
govern the financial and operational policies of the entity. All intercompany transactions and balances 
have been eliminated. 

3. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The material accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements 
are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the periods presented, unless 
otherwise stated. 

a) Business combinations and goodwill 

Business combinations are accounted for by applying the acquisition method, whereby assets obtained, 
liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Company in exchange for control 
of the acquired business are measured at fair value at the date of acquisition. The acquired business’s 
identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities that meet the recognition criteria under IFRS 3, 
Business Combinations are recognized at their fair values at the acquisition date, except for non-current 
assets which are classified as held-for-sale in accordance with IFRS 5, Non-Current Assets Held for Sale 
and Discontinued Operations, and are recognized and measured at fair value less costs to sell. 

To the extent the fair value of consideration paid exceeds the fair value of the net identifiable tangible 
and intangible assets, goodwill is recognized. To the extent the fair value of consideration paid is less 
than the fair value of net identifiable tangible and intangible assets, the difference is recognized in 
income immediately as a gain on bargain purchase. Goodwill is subsequently measured at cost less 
accumulated impairment losses. 

The Company has an option to apply a “concentration test” that permits a simplified assessment of 
whether an acquired set of activities and assets is not a business. The optional concentration test is met 
if substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single identifiable 
asset or group of similar identifiable assets. 

Acquisition costs associated with business combination activities are expensed in the period incurred. 
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b) Foreign currency translation 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot rate prevailing 
at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in 
foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rate at the reporting date. Foreign 
exchange gains and losses are recognized in net earnings. 

For each foreign operation, the Company determines the functional currency, and items included in the 
financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency. The Company’s foreign 
operations are primarily in the US, and have the US dollar as the functional currency. 

On consolidation, the assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars 
using the rate of exchange in effect at the reporting date, and their statements of earnings and 
comprehensive earnings are translated using exchange rates in effect at the dates of the transactions. 
The exchange differences arising on translation for consolidation are recognized in other comprehensive 
income (“OCI”). On disposal of a foreign operation, the component of OCI relating to that particular 
foreign operation is recognized in net earnings. 

c) Hedge of net investment in foreign operations 

Financial liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are from time to time designated as a hedge of 
the Company’s net investments in foreign operations. 

Foreign currency differences arising on the revaluation of a financial liability designated as a hedge of a 
net investment in a foreign operation are recognized in OCI to the extent that the hedge is effective, 
and presented in the Foreign currency translation in Equity. To the extent that the hedge is ineffective, 
such differences are recognized in net earnings. 

When the Company terminates the designation of the hedging relationship and discontinues its use of 
hedge accounting, any accumulated unrealized foreign exchange differences remaining in the Foreign 
currency translation and subsequent unrealized foreign exchange differences are recorded in net 
earnings. When the hedged net investment is disposed of, the relevant amount in the Foreign currency 
translation is reclassified to net earnings. 

d) Property, plant and equipment 

Property, plant and equipment (“PPE”) are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated 
impairment losses. The cost of an item of PPE consists of the purchase price, any costs directly 
attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an 
initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is 
located. Repairs and maintenance costs are expensed as incurred. 

  



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

49 

Annual Report 2025 

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows: 

Asset type Depreciation % 

Buildings 3% 
Leasehold improvements Shorter of initial lease term and useful life 
Machinery and equipment 10% to 40% 
Automotive equipment 30% 
Computer equipment and systems development 20% to 33% 

Depreciation begins when an asset is placed in use. Land is not depreciated. 

An item of PPE is derecognized upon disposal when no future economic benefits are expected to arise 
from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the 
difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in net 
earnings. 

The Company conducts an annual assessment of the residual balances, useful lives, depreciation 
methods being used for PPE and impairment losses (as applicable), and any changes arising from the 
assessment are applied by the Company prospectively. 

e) Leases 

(i) Lessees 

At inception of a contract, an assessment is made as to whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A 
contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract offers the right to control the use of a specific asset, 
for a period of time, in exchange for consideration. To determine whether a contract conveys the 
right to control the use of an identified asset, the following criteria are considered: 

• The contract involves the use of an identified asset that is physically distinct or represents 
substantially all of the capacity of a physically distinct asset. No asset is identified if the supplier 
of the asset has substantive substitution rights; 

• Whether the Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from 
the asset throughout the agreement term; and 

• Whether the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset and change how and for what 
purpose the asset is used. 
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A right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability are recognized at the date a leased asset is 
available for use by the Company. Assets and liabilities arising from the lease determination are 
initially measured on a present value basis of the following payments: 

• Fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable; 

• Amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under any residual value guarantees; 

• The exercise of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option; 

• Restoration costs; and 

• Payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising 
that option. 

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot 
be readily determined, the Company’s incremental borrowing rate is used to calculate present value. 
The Company’s borrowing rate is the rate that the Company (the lessee) would have to pay to borrow 
the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar economic environment with similar 
terms and conditions. Generally, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the starting 
point in determining the discount rate, and makes adjustments based on the lease term, if required. 

The lease term determined by the Company is comprised of the non-cancellable period of the lease 
contract, as well as options to terminate or extend the lease term if the exercise of either option is 
reasonably certain. 

Right-of-use assets are subsequently measured at cost less depreciation on a straight-line basis and 
reduced to reflect impairment losses (if any) and adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability. 

After the lease commencement date, lease liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the 
effective interest method, which increases the liability amount to reflect interest on the lease liability, 
reduces the liability carrying amount to reflect lease payments made and also reflects any 
remeasurement or lease modifications. If a remeasurement to the lease liability is deemed necessary, 
a corresponding adjustment is also made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is 
recorded in net earnings if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero. 
Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of initial lease term and useful life of the 
underlying asset. 

Payments related to short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognized on a straight-
line basis as an expense in net earnings over the respective lease terms. Short-term leases are leases 
with a lease term of 12 months or less. Low value assets are comprised of items such as computers, 
cellular phones and miscellaneous office support related items. 

  



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

51 

Annual Report 2025 

Some distribution and treatment plant facilities leases contain extension options exercisable by the 
Company. Where practicable, the Company seeks to include extension options in new leases to 
provide operational flexibility. The extension options held are exercisable only by the Company and 
not the lessors. The Company assesses at lease commencement whether it is reasonably certain to 
exercise the extension options. The Company reassesses whether it is reasonably certain to exercise 
the options if there is a significant event or significant change in circumstances within its control. 

(ii) Lessors 

At lease inception, the Company determines whether each lease is a finance lease or an operating 
lease. To classify each lease, an assessment is made as to whether the lease transfers substantially all 
of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset, including an assessment of 
whether the lease term covers the majority of the asset’s useful life. If it is determined that 
substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred, the lease is accounted 
for as a finance lease; otherwise, it is accounted for as an operating lease. 

Such leases do not represent a significant source of revenue for the Company. 

f) Intangible assets 

All intangible assets acquired by the Company through business acquisitions are recorded at fair value 
on the date of acquisition. Intangible assets that have indefinite lives are measured at cost less 
accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets that have finite useful lives are subsequently measured 
at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets comprise 
of brand recognition and customer relationships, which are amortized on a straight-line basis over 10 
years. Amortization rates are reviewed annually to ensure they are aligned with estimates of remaining 
economic useful lives of the associated intangible assets. 

g) Inventories 

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value (“NRV”). Cost is determined using the 
weighted average cost method, net of vendor rebates, and includes materials, freight and, where 
applicable, treatment and processing costs, chemicals, direct labour and overhead. NRV is the estimated 
selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and estimated 
costs necessary to make the sale. 

h) Income tax 

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in net 
earnings for the year. Deferred tax relating to items recognized outside of net earnings is recognized in 
correlation to the underlying transaction, either in OCI or directly in equity. 
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Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or 
substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous 
years. 

Deferred tax is recognized using the asset and liability method, providing for temporary differences 
between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts 
used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized for the temporary differences from the initial 
recognition of goodwill. 

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when 
they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. 

At each reporting period, temporary differences are evaluated. A deferred tax asset is recognized to the 
extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which the temporary 
difference can be utilized. The recognized deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and 
are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized. 

i) Earnings per share 

Basic earnings per share are computed by dividing the net earnings for the year by the weighted average 
number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share reflects the potential 
dilution of common share equivalents, such as outstanding share options and restricted equity common 
shares, in the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year, if dilutive. The 
“treasury stock method” is used to compute the dilutive effect of these instruments. Under this method, 
the incremental number of common shares used in computing diluted earnings per share is the 
difference between the number of common shares assumed issued upon exercise and assumed 
purchased  is used for the assumed proceeds upon the exercise of the options that are used to purchase 
common shares at the average market price during the year using the assumed proceeds. 

j) Financial instruments 

(i) Non-derivative financial instruments 

The Company’s non-derivative financial instruments are comprised of cash and cash equivalents, 
trade and other receivables, bank indebtedness, trade and other payables, dividends payable, 
contingent consideration, senior unsecured notes, revolving loan facility, non-revolving term loan 
and finance lease liabilities. 

Financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value plus, for instruments not measured at fair 
value on an ongoing basis, any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to the initial 
recognition, financial instruments are measured at fair value or amortized cost. 
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The Company has classified or designated its financial instruments as follows: 

• Cash and cash equivalents, and trade and other receivables are subsequently measured at 
amortized cost. 

• Bank indebtedness, trade and other payables, dividends payable, senior unsecured notes, 
revolving loan facility and finance lease liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost. 

• Contingent consideration is subsequently measured at fair value, with gains and losses 
recognized in net earnings. 

(ii) Derivative financial instruments 

The Company at times uses derivative financial instruments for economic hedging purposes in 
managing lumber price risk and foreign exchange risk through the use of futures contracts and 
options. These derivative financial instruments are designated as fair value through net earnings with 
changes in fair value being recorded in net earnings. 

k) Fair value measurement 

The Company measures derivative financial instruments and contingent consideration liabilities at fair 
value at each statement of financial position date. Also, fair values of financial instruments measured at 
amortized cost are disclosed in Note 24. 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based 
on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either: 

(i) In the principal market for the asset or liability; or 

(ii) In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability. 

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company. The fair value of 
an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing 
the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest. 

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which 
sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and 
minimizing the use of unobservable inputs. 
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l) Revenue recognition 

The Company recognizes revenue from the sale of building products from its network of distribution 
centers across Canada and the US. The Company owns wood treatment and processing facilities that 
produce specialty products for sale through its distribution network that also generate revenue through 
the provision of these services to external customers. Provisions of services from the Company’s facilities 
to external customers are presented as services in the sales category. 

Revenue from the sale of products and services is recognized, net of discounts and customer rebates, at 
the point in time the transfer of control of the related products has taken place (based on shipping or 
delivery terms as specified in the sales contract), and collectability is reasonably assured. Transfer of 
control typically occurs when goods are collected from the Company’s facilities by a carrier. 

m) Provisions 

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) that has 
arisen as a result of a past event and it is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to 
settle the obligation, provided that a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. 

A provision for an onerous contract is recognized when the economic benefits to be received under the 
contract are less than the unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the contract. The provision 
is measured at the present value of the lower of the expected cost of terminating or performing the 
contract. Before establishing a provision, the Company recognizes any impairment loss that has occurred 
on the assets dedicated to that contract. 

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the 
obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and 
the risk specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as 
finance costs. 

Provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and are adjusted to reflect the best estimates 
at that date. 

n) Impairment 

(i) Financial assets 

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are 
measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for 
the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the 
financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the 
financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the 
loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. 
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Regardless of whether credit risk has increased significantly, the loss allowance for trade receivables 
without a significant financing component classified at amortized cost, are measured using the 
lifetime expected credit loss approach. The Company recognizes in earnings, as an impairment gain 
or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance 
at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized. 

In relation to trade receivables, a provision for impairment is made when there is objective evidence 
(such as the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of the debtor) that the 
Company will not be able to collect all of the amounts due under the original terms of the invoice. 

(ii) Non-financial assets 

The carrying amounts of the Company’s PPE and intangible assets that have a finite life are reviewed 
at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. Goodwill is 
reviewed for impairment annually or more frequently if certain impairment indicators arise. The 
Company’s annual impairment testing date for goodwill is December 31. 

If any such indication exists or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, then the 
asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit 
(the lowest level of identifiable cash inflows) is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less 
costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present 
value using an after-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of 
money and the risks specific to the asset group or cash-generating unit. In determining fair value 
less costs to sell, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such 
transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are 
corroborated by valuation multiples or other available fair value indicators. 

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit 
exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in net earnings for the 
year. 

An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. In respect of other assets, impairment 
losses recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the 
loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in 
the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the 
extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized. 
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o) Related party transactions 

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other 
party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. 
Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant 
influence. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a 
related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties. 

p) Segment reporting 

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the 
chief operating decision maker. The chief operating decision maker, who is responsible for allocating 
resources and assessing performance of operations, has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer. 

The Company operates as a wholesale distributor of building materials and home renovation products, 
including value-added services such as lumber pressure treating. 

Based on products offered, production processes involved, and how financial information is produced 
internally for the purposes of making operating decisions, the Company operates as one reportable 
segment, with the remaining smaller operations categorized as Other. 

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES 

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments 
and estimates and form assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date 
of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the 
reporting period. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its judgments and estimates in relation 
to assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Management uses historical experience and various other 
factors it believes to be reasonable under the given circumstances as the basis for its judgments and 
estimates. Actual outcomes may differ from these estimates under different assumptions and conditions. 
Significant areas requiring estimates are goodwill and related impairment testing, inventory valuation 
and obsolescence, deferred tax assets and liabilities valuation, assessing whether an arrangement 
contains a lease, determining the lease term, and determining the discount rate to value the lease. 
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a) Business combinations and goodwill 

Management uses judgment in determining the fair value of the acquired net identifiable tangible and 
intangible assets at the date of a business combination, which requires making assumptions and 
estimates about future events. The assumptions and estimates with respect to determining the fair value 
of the acquired intangible assets and property, plant and equipment generally require the most 
judgment. Changes in any of these assumptions or estimates used in determining the fair values of these 
acquired assets could impact the amounts recorded at the date of the business combination. 

Any goodwill resulting from a business combination is an asset representing the future economic 
benefits arising from other assets acquired in a business combination that are not individually identified 
and separately recognized. Goodwill at December 31, 2025, relates to the Company’s acquisitions of 
various businesses. Goodwill is not amortized but is tested for impairment annually or more frequently 
if changes in circumstances indicate a potential impairment. Goodwill impairment is assessed based on 
a comparison of the estimated recoverable amount of a cash-generating unit to the underlying carrying 
value of that cash-generating unit’s net assets, including goodwill. Significant assumptions are required 
in determining the recoverable amount of each cash-generating unit, including a discount rate, a terminal 
value growth rate and gross margin projections. When the carrying amount of the cash-generating unit 
exceeds its fair value, the recoverable amount of goodwill related to the cash-generating unit is 
compared to its carrying value and excess of carrying value is recognized as an impairment loss (Note 
15). 

b) Inventory valuation 

Under IFRS, inventories must be recognized at the lower of cost or their NRV, which is the estimated 
selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and estimated 
costs necessary to make the sale. IFRS requires that the estimated NRV be based on the most reliable 
evidence available at the time the estimates are made of the amounts that inventories are expected to 
realize. The measurement of an inventory write‐down to NRV is based on the Company’s best estimate 
of the NRV and expected future sale or consumption of inventories. Due to the economic environment 
and continued volatility in the home-building market, there is uncertainty as to whether the NRV of the 
inventories will remain consistent with those used in our assessment of NRV at period end. As a result, 
there is the risk that a write‐down of on‐hand and unconsumed inventories could occur in future periods. 
Also, a certain portion of inventory may become damaged or obsolete. A slow-moving reserve is 
recorded, as required, based on an analysis of the length of time product has been in inventory and 
historical rates of damage and obsolescence (Note 19). 
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c) Income taxes 

At each statement of financial position date, a deferred income tax asset may be recognized for all 
deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and income tax deductions, to the extent that their 
realization is probable. The determination of this requires significant judgment. This evaluation includes 
review of the ability to carry-back operating losses to offset taxes paid in prior years; the carry-forward 
periods of the losses; and an assessment of the excess of fair value over the tax basis of the Company’s 
net assets. If based on this review it is not probable such assets will be realized, then no deferred income 
tax asset is recognized (Note 21). 

d) Leases 

When assessing the lease agreement, certain estimates and assumptions need to be made and applied, 
which include, but are not limited to, the determination of the expected lease term and minimum lease 
payments, the assessment of the likelihood of exercising options and estimation of the fair value of the 
lease property (Note 12). 

5. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The Company did not have any changes to its accounting policies from those applied in the consolidated 
financial statements for the comparative year ended December 31, 2024. 

6. ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET ADOPTED 

The following is an overview of accounting standard changes the Company will be required to adopt in 
future years. 

IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure of Financial Statements 

IFRS 18 will replace IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements and applies to annual reporting periods 
beginning on or after January 1, 2027. The new standard introduces the following new requirements: 

• Entities are required to classify all income and expenses into five categories in the statement of 
earnings and comprehensive earnings, consisting of operating, investing, financing, discontinued 
operations and income tax categories, and including a newly defined operating profit subtotal. 

• Management-defined performance measures are disclosed in a single note in the financial 
statements. 

• Enhanced guidance is provided on how to group information in the financial statements. 
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In addition, all entities are required to use the operating profit subtotal as the starting point for the 
statement of cashflows when presenting operating cashflows under the indirect method. 

The Company is in the process of assessing the impact of the new standard on its statement of earnings 
and comprehensive earnings, the statement of cashflows and additional disclosures under management-
defined performance measures. The Company is also assessing the impact of how information is 
grouped in the financial statements, including items currently labelled “other”. 

Other accounting standards 

The following amendments are effective in future years, but are not expected to have a material impact 
on the consolidated financial statements: Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments 
(Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7), and Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity (Amendments to 
IFRS 9 and IFRS 7). 

7. BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS 

Temecula Acquisition 

On August 28, 2025, the Company completed the acquisition of certain assets of Temecula Electrical 
Supply Inc. (through the Company’s wholly owned subsidiary, and now doing business as “Temecula 
Electrical Supply”) (the “Temecula Acquisition”) in Temecula, California. The Temecula Acquisition is an 
expansion of the Company’s existing electric supply and distribution business, Alpha Electric Supply. 

The majority of the purchase price was allocated to inventory and goodwill (Note 15). 

Doman Tucker Lumber Acquisition 

On October 1, 2024, the Company completed the acquisition of certain assets of CM Tucker Lumber 
Companies, LLC (now doing business as “Doman Tucker Lumber”), through a wholly owned subsidiary 
of the Company (the “Doman Tucker Lumber Acquisition”), a lumber and treated wood supplier, as well 
as a large producer of specialty value added products, in the Eastern US. Doman Tucker Lumber is 
headquartered in Pageland, South Carolina, with three large treating plants, specialty sawmilling and a 
captive trucking fleet. 

Cash purchase price consideration of approximately US$295,000, including inventory of approximately 
US$40,000, was funded by the Company’s revolving loan facility and cash and cash equivalents on hand, 
and was subject to certain post-closing adjustments. The foreign exchange rate used to translate the 
purchase price consideration and fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed was based on the 
exchange rate as at the date of the Doman Tucker Lumber Acquisition. 
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The Company engaged an independent valuations expert to assist with the determination of estimated 
fair value for acquired property, plant and equipment. The valuation model used consisted of a market 
comparison technique and cost technique which considers market prices for similar assets when they 
are available, and depreciated replacement cost when they are not. Depreciated replacement cost 
reflects adjustments for physical deterioration as well as functional and economic obsolescence. The key 
assumptions used in the estimation of depreciated replacement cost are the asset’s estimated 
replacement cost at the time of acquisition and estimated remaining useful life. 

The Company applied the multi-period excess earnings method in determining the fair value of the 
customer list intangible asset recognized on acquisition. The multi-period excess earnings method 
considers the present value of incremental after-tax cash flows expected to be generated by the 
customer relationships after deducting contributory asset charges. The key assumptions used in applying 
this valuation technique include: the forecasted revenues relating to Doman Tucker Lumber’s existing 
customers at the time of acquisition; the forecasted attrition rates relating to these customers; forecasted 
operating margins; and the discount rate. 

Details of the fair value of the consideration transferred and the fair value of the net assets acquired and 
liabilities assumed at the date of the above noted acquisition were as follows: 

 October 1,  October 1, 
 2024  2024 
 Provisional(1) Revisions Revised(1) 
 $ $ $ 

Fair value of purchase consideration    
Cash consideration 398,534 (221) 398,313 
Contingent consideration (earnout commitment) 24,219 - 24,219 

Total consideration 422,753 (221) 422,532 

Fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed    
Inventory 54,182 (221) 53,961 
Property, plant and equipment 103,850 380 104,230 
Right-of-use assets 6,253 - 6,253 
Intangible assets (customer lists) 174,607 (405) 174,202 
Intangible assets (brand) 5,940 - 5,940 
Lease liabilities (6,253) - (6,253) 

Total identifiable net assets at fair value 338,579 (246) 338,333 
Goodwill arising on acquisition 84,174 25 84,199 

Net assets acquired 422,753 (221) 422,532 

1. The purchase price allocation determined at the acquisition date was preliminary and subject to change, up to a period of one year 
from October 1, 2024, upon finalization of fair value determinations, which were finalized during the year ended December 31, 2025. 
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The earnout commitment is payable annually over five years from the date of the Doman Tucker Lumber 
Acquisition on October 1, 2024, if certain earnings performance targets after the acquisition are met. The 
earnout commitment was recorded in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as a contingent 
consideration liability at fair value, based on estimated future payments in each of the five years from 
the acquisition date, at a discount rate of approximately 12%. 

Recognized goodwill is primarily attributed to expected synergies arising from the Doman Tucker 
Lumber Acquisition and the expertise and reputation of the assembled management and workforce. 
Goodwill is expected to be deductible for US income tax purposes. 

From the date of the Doman Tucker Lumber Acquisition on October 1, 2024, and up to December 31, 
2025, the acquired business contributed $717,335 of revenue and $7,651 of net earnings (including 
additional interest on the Company’s debt facilities, which were used to fund the transaction) to the 
Company’s consolidated results. If the Doman Tucker Lumber Acquisition had taken place at the 
beginning of 2024, consolidated revenue for the year ended December 31, 2024, would have been 
approximately $3,135,188 and net earnings of the Company would have been approximately $65,760. 

Directly attributable acquisition-related costs of $2,238 were expensed in the Consolidated Statement 
of Earnings for the year ended December 31, 2024. 

Southeast Forest Products Acquisition 

On March 1, 2024, the Company completed the acquisition of certain assets of Southeast Forest Products 
Treated, Ltd. (through one of the Company’s wholly owned subsidiaries) (the “Southeast Acquisition”), a 
manufacturer of treated lumber operating in Richmond, Indiana and near Birmingham, Alabama. 

Total purchase consideration comprised of US$45,916 cash. The foreign exchange rate used to translate 
the purchase price consideration and fair values of assets acquired was based on the exchange rate as 
at the date of the Southeast Acquisition. 

The Company engaged a valuations expert to assist with the determination of estimated fair value for 
acquired property, plant and equipment. The valuation model used consisted of a market comparison 
technique and cost technique which considers market prices for similar assets when they are available, 
and depreciated replacement cost when they are not. Depreciated replacement cost reflects 
adjustments for physical deterioration as well as functional and economic obsolescence. The key 
assumptions used in the estimation of depreciated replacement cost are the asset’s estimated 
replacement cost at the time of acquisition and estimated remaining useful life. 

Purchase price consideration was funded by the Company’s cash and cash equivalents on hand. 
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Details of the fair value of the consideration transferred and the fair value of the assets acquired at the 
date of the above noted acquisition were as follows: 

  March 1,  
  2024 
  $ 

Fair value of purchase consideration   
Cash consideration  62,281 

Fair value of assets acquired   
Inventory  11,416 
Property, plant and equipment  28,193 
Intangible assets (customer lists)  6,375 
Intangible assets (brand)  709 

Total identifiable net assets at fair value  46,693 
Goodwill arising on acquisition  15,588 

Assets acquired  62,281 

Recognized goodwill is primarily attributed to expected synergies arising from the Southeast Acquisition 
and the expertise and reputation of the assembled management and workforce. Goodwill is expected 
to be deductible for US income tax purposes. 

From the date of the Southeast Acquisition on March 1, 2024, and up to December 31, 2025, the acquired 
business contributed $163,722 of revenue and $4,521 of net earnings to the Company’s consolidated 
results. If the Southeast Acquisition had taken place at the beginning of 2024, consolidated revenue for 
the year ended December 31, 2024, would have been approximately $2,676,700 and net earnings of the 
Company would have been approximately $54,456. 

Directly attributable acquisition-related costs of $685 were expensed in the Consolidated Statement of 
Earnings for the year ended December 31, 2024. 

8. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 2025 2024 
 $ $ 

Cash 4,932 9,243 
Interest-bearing bank deposits - 4,261 

Cash and cash equivalents 4,932 13,504 
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9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 

The Company’s trade and other receivables arise primarily from sales of lumber and building materials 
to customers. These are summarized as follows: 

 2025 2024 
 $ $ 

Trade receivables 190,472 192,114 
Allowance for doubtful accounts (798) (489) 
Net trade receivables 189,674 191,625 
Other receivables 13,536 10,348 

Total trade and other receivables 203,210 201,973 

The aging analysis of trade and other receivables was as follows: 

 2025 2024 
 $ $ 

Neither past due nor impaired 184,117 188,292 
Past due but not impaired:   

Less than 1 month 13,302 9,403 
1 to 3 months 4,496 3,786 
3 to 6 months 1,295 492 

Total trade and other receivables 203,210 201,973 

The Company holds no collateral for any receivable amounts outstanding as at December 31, 2025. 
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Activity in the Company’s provision for doubtful accounts was as follows: 

 2025 2024 
 $ $ 

Balance at January 1 489 459 
Accruals during the year 350 4 
Accounts written off (16) (6) 
Foreign exchange difference (25) 32 

Balance at December 31 798 489 

10. INVENTORIES 

 2025 2024 
 $ $ 

Inventories held for resale 325,731 376,293 
Inventories held for processing 98,568 89,997 

 424,299 466,290 

The expenses related to the sale of inventories were recorded in cost of sales, as described in Note 19. 
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11. PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT 

  Buildings, Machinery, Computer  
  leasehold automotive equipment  
  improvements and other and systems  
 Land and roads equipment development Total 
 $ $ $ $ $ 

Cost      
Cost at January 1, 2024 36,528 40,481 161,932 8,357 247,298 
Additions 205 1,186 11,239 1,571 14,201 
Additions arising on acquisitions (Note 7) 6,212 67,030 58,801 - 132,043 
Disposals - - (2,015) (68) (2,083) 
Foreign exchange difference 889 5,896 14,852 230 21,867 

Cost at December 31, 2024 43,834 114,593 244,809 10,090 413,326 
Additions 627 1,000 26,554 847 29,028 
Additions arising on acquisitions (Note 7) - - 509 - 509 
Disposals (26,657) (8,335) (4,178) - (39,170) 
Foreign exchange difference (616) (4,337) (9,967) (206) (15,126) 

Cost at December 31, 2025 17,188 102,921 257,727 10,731 388,567 

Accumulated depreciation      
Accumulated depreciation at          

January 1, 2024 - 15,806 97,128 5,775 118,709 
Depreciation - 3,235 20,886 863 24,984 
Disposals - - (1,487) (68) (1,555) 
Foreign exchange difference - 405 6,108 98 6,611 

Accumulated depreciation at    
December 31, 2024 - 19,446 122,635 6,668 148,749 

Depreciation - 5,491 22,045 1,102 28,638 
Disposals - (6,553) (3,471) - (10,024) 
Foreign exchange difference - (440) (4,119) (137) (4,696) 

Accumulated depreciation at 
December 31, 2025 - 17,944 137,090 7,633 162,667 

Net book value at 
December 31, 2024 43,834 95,147 122,174 3,422 264,577 

Net book value at 
December 31, 2025 17,188 84,977 120,637 3,098 225,900 
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12. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITIES 

The Company enters into various leases for the operation of its business, including distribution facilities, 
treatment plant facilities, computer equipment, light vehicles, forklifts and other equipment as required 
to operate efficiently. 

Right-of-use assets 

  Machinery,   
  automotive   
  and other Computer  
 Facilities(1) equipment(2) equipment  Total 
 $ $ $ $ 

Balance at January 1, 2024 121,154 11,881 1,846 134,881 
Additions 5,103 10,372 42 15,517 
Additions arising on acquisition (Note 7) 5,855 398 - 6,253 
Modifications and remeasurements 14,078 498 - 14,576 
Amortization (19,249) (5,866) (487) (25,602) 
Disposals - (1,454) - (1,454) 
Foreign exchange movements 6,202 787 112 7,101 
     
Balance at December 31, 2024 133,143 16,616 1,513 151,272 
Additions 5,272 9,627 1,116 16,015 
Additions arising on acquisition (Note 7) 707 - - 707 
Modifications and remeasurements 33,977 288 9 34,274 
Amortization (21,322) (6,232) (606) (28,160) 
Disposals (250) (374) (26) (650) 
Foreign exchange movements (2,978) (541) (50) (3,569) 

Balance at December 31, 2025 148,549 19,384 1,956 169,889 

1. Includes agreements related to distribution, wood treatment, manufacturing and office facility leases. 
2. Includes forklifts, light vehicles and other heavy equipment leases. 
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Lease liabilities 

  Machinery,   
  automotive   
  and other Computer  
 Facilities(1) equipment(2) equipment  Total 
 $ $ $ $ 

Balance at January 1, 2024 131,222 12,202 1,870 145,294 
Additions 5,103 10,372 42 15,517 
Additions arising on acquisition (Note 7) 5,855 398 - 6,253 
Modifications and remeasurements 14,078 498 - 14,576 
Disposals - (1,542) - (1,542) 
Finance costs 3,905 669 84 4,658 
Lease payments (22,101) (6,485) (543) (29,129) 
Foreign exchange movements 7,046 555 127 7,728 
     
Balance at December 31, 2024 145,108 16,667 1,580 163,355 
Additions 5,272 9,627 1,116 16,015 
Additions arising on acquisition (Note 7) 707 - - 707 
Modifications and remeasurements 33,977 288 9 34,274 
Disposals (259) (376) (27) (662) 
Finance costs 5,145 912 95 6,152 
Lease payments (24,668) (6,906) (680) (32,254) 
Foreign exchange movements (3,653) (324) (63) (4,040) 
 
Balance at December 31, 2025 161,629 19,888 2,030 183,547 
Less: current portion (20,313) (5,337) (662) (26,312) 

 141,316 14,551 1,368 157,235 

1. Includes agreements related to distribution, wood treatment, manufacturing and office facility leases. 
2. Includes forklifts, light vehicles and other heavy equipment leases. 

Right-of-use assets and corresponding lease liabilities entered into during the year have been recorded 
using the Company’s incremental borrowing rate, ranging between 5% and 8%. 
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Contractual commitments 

Future undiscounted payments due under the terms of the Company’s contractual agreements, 
including these leases, are as follows (including certain leases with related parties, as disclosed in Note 23): 

Years ending December 31 $ 

2026 35,423 
2027 33,913 
2028 31,879 
2029 27,356 
2030 15,126 
Thereafter 54,353 

 198,050 

13. TIMBER 

 2025 2024 
 $ $ 

Balance at January 1 45,199 46,485 
Reforestation provision on harvested land 1,359 940 
Harvested timber transferred to inventory in the year (1,269) (2,057) 
Disposal (45,289) - 
Change in fair value - (169) 

Balance at December 31 - 45,199 

On March 31, 2025, the Company completed a sale of approximately 8,359 hectares of timberlands to 
Nature Conservancy of Canada (“NCC”), for gross proceeds of $14,370. On September 29, 2025, the 
Company finalized the sale of its remaining timberland holdings in Southeast British Columbia to NCC, 
resulting in additional gross proceeds of $60,850. Net proceeds from both transactions were applied 
against the Company’s revolving loan facility. 

Prior to these sales, the Company’s private timberlands comprised an area of approximately 44,217 
hectares, consisting predominantly of mixed-species softwood forests. 
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For the comparative prior year ended December 31, 2024, the fair value measurement for the Company’s 
standing timber, as disclosed above, had been categorized as Level 3 fair value (as defined in Note 24). 
The Company’s valuation model consisted of a discounted cash flow analysis, which considered the 
present value of the net cash flows expected to be generated by the private timberlands over a period 
of 20 years. The expected net cash flows were discounted using a risk-adjusted discount rate of 9.5%. 

14. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

 US Value-added  
 operations(1) services Total 
 $ $ $ 

Cost    
Cost at January 1, 2024 198,985 9,989 208,974 
Additions arising on acquisitions (Note 7) 187,631 - 187,631 
Additions - 124 124 
Foreign exchange difference 29,761 - 29,761 
    
Cost at December 31, 2024 416,377 10,113 426,490 
Adjustments arising on acquisitions (Note 7) (405) - (405) 
Disposals - (124) (124) 
Foreign exchange difference (19,771) - (19,771) 

Cost at December 31, 2025 396,201 9,989 406,190 

Accumulated amortization    
Accumulated amortization at January 1, 2024 75,893 5,366 81,259 
Amortization 25,773 882 26,655 
Foreign exchange difference 7,780 - 7,780 
    
Accumulated amortization at December 31, 2024 109,446 6,248 115,694 
Amortization 39,442 3,809 43,251 
Disposals - (68) (68) 
Foreign exchange difference (5,973) - (5,973) 

Accumulated amortization at December 31, 2025 142,915 9,989 152,904 

Net intangible assets at December 31, 2024 306,931 3,865 310,796 

Net intangible assets at December 31, 2025 253,286 - 253,286 

1. US operations intangible assets reflect a revision to the Doman Tucker Lumber preliminary purchase price allocation (Note 7). 
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15. GOODWILL 

 
Canadian 

operations 
US 

operations 
Value-added 

services Total 
 $ $ $ $ 

Balance at January 1, 2024 62,624 296,699 35,347 394,670 
Additions arising on acquisitions (Note 7) - 99,762 - 99,762 
Foreign exchange difference - 32,553 - 32,553 

Balance at December 31, 2024 62,624 429,014 35,347 526,985 

Addition arising on acquisition (Note 7) - 1,271 - 1,271 
Foreign exchange difference - (20,366) - (20,366) 

Balance at December 31, 2025 62,624 409,919 35,347 507,890 

The Company performed its annual test for goodwill impairment as at December 31, 2025. The estimated 
recoverable amount of each of the cash-generating units has been determined using a value-in-use 
model. The Company utilized five-year cash flow forecasts using the annual budget approved by the 
Board of Directors as a basis for such forecasts. Cash flow forecasts beyond that of the budget were 
prepared using a stable growth rate for future periods. These forecasts were based on historical data and 
future trends expected by the Company. 

The Company’s valuation model also takes into account working capital and capital investments required 
to maintain the condition of the assets. 

Forecasted cash flows were discounted using after-tax rates of approximately 8% (2024 – 8%) in all cash-
generating units for the purpose of the annual impairment test. Other significant assumptions used in 
the estimation of the recoverable amounts included the terminal value growth rate of 2%, and gross 
margins ranging between 5% and 30%. 

Based on the impairment tests, the estimated recoverable amount of each of the cash-generating units 
exceeded their carrying amounts. As a result, no provision for impairment of goodwill was recorded. 

There is a material degree of uncertainty with respect to the estimates of the recoverable amounts of 
the cash-generating units’ net assets given that these estimates involve making key assumptions about 
the future. In making such assumptions, management has given its best estimate of future economic and 
market conditions. 
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16. LOANS AND BORROWINGS 

 2025 2024 
 $ $ 

Total loans and borrowings   
Unsecured notes(1) 530,464 630,131 
Revolving loan facility(1) 283,217 344,919 
Other 611 - 

Total loans and borrowings 814,292 975,050 

Current portion of loans and borrowings   
Other 214 - 

Non-current portion of loans and borrowings 814,078 975,050 

1. Amounts reflect financing costs net of amortization totaling $9,664 as at December 31, 2025, and $9,899 as at December 31, 2024. 

Issuance of senior unsecured notes 

On September 17, 2024, the Company completed a private placement offering of the 2029 Unsecured 
Notes denominated in principal amounts of one thousand dollars, resulting in gross proceeds of 
$265,000. The offering was underwritten by a syndicate of underwriters led by Stifel, and including CIBC 
Capital Markets, TD Securities, National Bank Capital Markets and RBC Capital Markets. 

On December 10, 2024, the Company completed an additional private placement offering under the 
terms of the 2029 Unsecured Notes. These additional notes were issued at a price of $1,015 per $1,000 
principal, resulting in gross proceeds of $101,500. 

Net cash proceeds raised during the year ended December 31, 2024, from the 2029 Unsecured Notes 
were used for reducing the Company’s revolving loan facility and to repurchase for cancellation a portion 
of the Company’s senior unsecured notes otherwise maturing on May 15, 2026 (“2026 Unsecured Notes”). 

On December 2, 2025, the Company completed an additional private placement offering under the 
terms of the 2029 Unsecured Notes. These additional notes were issued at a price of $1,016 per $1,000 
principal, resulting in gross proceeds of $172,763. The offering was underwritten by Stifel, CIBC Capital 
Markets and TD Securities as joint active bookrunners, and National Bank Capital Markets, Raymond 
James, RBC Capital Markets, Wells Fargo Securities, and Canaccord Genuity, with Desjardins Capital 
Markets acting as joint bookrunners. 

Net cash proceeds raised on December 2, 2025, from the 2029 Unsecured Notes, together with 
additional funds drawn under the Company’s revolving loan facility, were used to repurchase for 
cancellation the $272,163 balance of the 2026 Unsecured Notes. 
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The 2029 Unsecured Notes accrue interest at the rate of 7.5% per annum, payable on a semi-annual 
basis, maturing on September 17, 2029. 

Repurchase of 2026 Unsecured Notes  

Concurrent with the issuance of the 2029 Unsecured Notes on September 17, 2024, the Company 
completed the early repurchase for cancellation of $52,337 of its outstanding unsecured notes with a 
maturity date of May 15, 2026, in accordance with the terms of the unsecured notes trust indenture. Total 
redemption amount, including accrued interest, was $53,278. 

In connection with the issuance of the 2029 Unsecured Notes on December 2, 2025, the Company 
completed the early repurchase for cancellation of the remaining $272,163 of its outstanding unsecured 
notes with a maturity date of May 15, 2026, in accordance with the terms of the unsecured notes trust 
indenture. Total redemption amount, including accrued interest, was $273,416. 

Amendment of revolving loan facility 

On April 30, 2024, the Company amended its existing revolving loan facility, extending the maturity date 
from December 6, 2024, to April 30, 2028. On January 31, 2025, the Company further amended its 
existing revolving loan facility, increasing the maximum available credit from $500,000 to $580,000. All 
other material terms remained substantially unchanged. 

The Company was not in breach of any of its covenants during the year ended December 31, 2025, and 
had the right to defer settlement for more than twelve months from the period end date. Accordingly, 
the revolving loan facility was classified as non-current as at December 31, 2025. 

As part of the Company’s cash management strategy, and notwithstanding contractual maturity, the 
Company continues to have the right and may, at its discretion, repay portions of its revolving loan 
facility earlier than the maturity date. 
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Terms and conditions 

The terms and conditions of the outstanding loan facilities were as follows: 

    December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024 

  Nominal interest rate  
Face 

value 
Carrying 
amount 

Face 
value 

Carrying 
amount 

 Currency % Maturity $ $ $ $ 

2029 Unsecured 
notes(1) CDN 7.50 Sep 17, 2029 535,000 530,464 365,000 359,718 

2026 Unsecured 
notes(2) CDN 5.25 May 15, 2026 - - 272,163 270,413 

Revolving loan 
facility(3) USD 

Based on US prime rate or 
Secured Overnight 

Financing Rate Apr 30, 2028 14,931 14,673 346,302 344,919 

Revolving loan 
facility(3) CDN 

Based on Canadian prime 
rate or Canadian Overnight 

Repo Rate Average Apr 30, 2028 269,500 268,544 - - 

Other CDN Various Various 611 611 - - 

Total loans and borrowings 820,042 814,292 983,465 975,050 

1. Non-publicly listed, with a maturity date of September 17, 2029, and interest rate at 7.50%, payable semi-annually (“2029 Unsecured 
Notes”). 

2. Non-publicly listed, with a maturity date of May 15, 2026, and interest rate at 5.25%, payable semi-annually. 
3. Maximum credit available is $580,000. Amount advanced under the facility at any time is limited to a defined percentage of 

inventories and trade receivables, less certain reserves. The facility is secured by a first charge over the Company’s assets and an 
assignment of trade receivables and requires that certain covenants be met by the Company. This facility matures on April 30, 2028. 

During the year ended December 31, 2025, certain drawings under the Revolving loan facility were 
designated as a hedge against the Company’s investment in its US operations and an unrealized foreign 
exchange gain of $10,062 was recognized in Foreign currency translation in OCI.  
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17. PENSIONS AND OTHER POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS 

Defined benefit pension plans 

The Company sponsors two non-contributory defined benefit pension plans: one a registered pension 
plan for salaried employees and the other a non-registered historical pension plan for certain retired 
executives. Both plans provide benefits based on years of service and historical highest average salary. 
The plans were closed to new participants effective August 1, 2000. The Company amended the 
registered defined benefit pension plan effective January 1, 2005, to reduce the benefit formula for future 
years of service and to allow members of the defined benefit pension plan to participate in the defined 
contribution plan. In respect of the non-registered historical executive pension plan, the Company has 
issued letters of credit amounting to $984 (2024 – $1,036) based on actuarial estimates determined 
annually. 

The most recent actuarial valuation of the registered pension plan for funding purposes was as at 
December 31, 2022. The next actuarial valuation for the registered pension plan is required to be 
performed as at December 31, 2025. 

Annuity contracts  

On July 31, 2024, the Company purchased an annuity buy-in for plan retirees for $5,664 through its 
defined benefit pension plan. Future cash flows from the annuity will match the amount and timing of 
benefits payable under the plan, substantially mitigating the exposure to future volatility in the related 
pension obligation. 

On June 17, 2025, the Company entered into an agreement with RBC Life Insurance Company (“RBC 
Insurance”) to convert certain existing annuity buy-in contracts under its defined benefit pension plan 
into annuity buy-out contracts, effective January 1, 2026. The December 1, 2025, pension payment under 
the legacy plan represented the final benefit payable under the related pension obligation and serves as 
the settlement date. As of the effective date, RBC Insurance assumes direct responsibility for making 
pension benefit payments to the affected retirees, thereby transferring the associated pension 
obligations from the Company. 

The value of the settled obligation as at December 31, 2025, was $27,236, consistent with the value of the 
corresponding pension assets released. The transaction had no net impact on the Company’s financial 
position. 

At December 31, 2025, remaining buy-in annuities represented 71% of $7,978 (2024 – 94% of $37,130) of 
the defined benefit pension plan obligation and were fully hedged against changes in future discount 
rates and longevity risk (potential increases in life expectancy of plan members). 
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Defined contribution plans 

The Company sponsors defined contribution plans for eligible employees. Pension expense for the 
defined contribution plans for the year ended December 31, 2025, amounted to $1,681 (2024 – $1,590) 
and was included in distribution, selling and administration expenses. 

Post-retirement benefits other than pensions 

The Company provides extended health care and dental benefits and pays provincial medical plan 
premiums on behalf of qualifying employees. 

Total cash payments 

Total cash payments for employee future benefits for 2025, consisting of cash contributed by the 
Company to defined benefit plans, defined contribution plans, and other post-retirement benefits, were 
$2,364 (2024 – $2,185), with no solvency deficiency contributions. 

Included in total cash payments, based on 2025 experience, the Company expects the 2026 
contributions for its defined benefit plan to be approximately $207. Solvency deficiency contributions 
are not required. 
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The status of the defined benefit pension and post-retirement benefit plans were as follows: 

 Pension benefit plan  Other benefit plans 
 2025 2024  2025 2024 
 $ $  $ $ 

Net benefit expense      
Current service cost 141 152  56 54 
Past service cost - -  211 119 
Non-investment expenses 140 130  - - 
Interest cost on benefit obligation 1,609 1,688  94 95 
Interest on effect of asset ceiling impairment at 

beginning of year 82 84  - - 
Expected return on plan assets (1,650) (1,727)  - - 

Net benefit expense 322 327  361 268 

Defined benefit obligation      
Defined benefit obligation at January 1 37,130 38,075  2,115 1,986 
Current service cost 141 152  56 54 
Past service cost - -  211 119 
Interest cost on benefit obligation 1,609 1,688  94 95 
Benefits paid (3,166) (3,090)  (211) (168) 
Actuarial (gains) losses on benefit obligation (500) 305  (222) 29 
Annuity buy-out (27,236) -  - - 

Defined benefit obligation at December 31 7,978 37,130  2,043 2,115 

Plan assets      
Fair value of plan assets at January 1 38,146 39,017  - - 
Expected return on plan assets 1,650 1,727  - - 
Employer contributions 207 236  211 168 
Non-investment expenses (140) (130)  - - 
Benefits paid (3,166) (3,090)  (211) (168) 
Actuarial (losses) gains on plan assets (690) 417  - - 
Actuarial losses on annuity buy-in - (31)  - - 
Annuity buy-out (27,236) -  - - 

Fair value of plan assets at December 31 8,771 38,146  - - 

Net benefit liability      
Fair value of plan assets at December 31 8,771 38,146  - - 
Accrued benefit obligation at December 31 (7,978) (37,130)  (2,043) (2,115) 

 793 1,016  (2,043) (2,115) 
Asset ceiling impairment (1,524) (1,829)  - - 

Net benefit liability (731) (813)  (2,043) (2,115) 
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The Company has recorded net benefit expense and actuarial gains as follows: 

 Pension benefit plan  Other benefit plans 
 2025 2024  2025 2024 
 $ $  $ $ 

Distribution, selling and administration      
Current service cost 141 152  56 54 
Past service cost - -  211 119 
Non-investment expenses 140 130  - - 

 281 282  267 173 

Finance costs      
Interest cost on benefit obligation 1,609 1,688  94 95 
Interest on effect of asset ceiling at beginning of year 82 84  - - 
Expected return on plan assets (1,650) (1,727)  - - 

 41 45  94 95 

Other comprehensive income (loss)      
Actuarial gains (losses) on obligation due to  

changes in financial assumptions 500 (305)  279 (17) 
Actuarial losses on obligation due to  

changes in experience - -  (57) (12) 
Actuarial (losses) gains on plan assets (690) 417  - - 
Actuarial losses on annuity buy-in - (31)  - - 
Net change in effect of asset ceiling 387 72  - - 

 197 153  222 (29) 
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Assets 

At December 31, plan assets consisted of the following: 

 2025 2024 
 % % 

Annuity 65 91 
Debt securities(1) 34 8 
Short-term securities(1) 1 1 

 100 100 

1. Unquoted investments (pooled funds). 

Significant assumptions 

The significant weighted average assumptions used were as follows: 

 Pension benefit plan  Other benefit plans 
 2025 2024  2025 2024 
 % %  % % 

Accrued benefit obligation as of December 31      
Discount rate 4.8 4.5  4.8 4.5 
Rate of compensation increase 3.5 3.5  n/a n/a 

Benefit costs for year ended December 31      
Discount rate 4.5 4.6  4.5 4.6 
Rate of compensation increase 3.5 3.5  n/a n/a 

Assumed health care cost trend rates at December 31 were as follows: 

 2025 2024 

Health care initial cost trend rate 7.0% 7.0% 
Health care ultimate cost trend date 3.5% 3.5% 
Year that the rate reaches the ultimate trend rate 2037 2037 

The mortality assumptions were based on the 2014 Canadian Pensioners Mortality Private table with 
generational projection using mortality improvement scale CPM-B and adjusted for size of pensions. 
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Sensitivity analysis  

A one-percentage point change in the assumed rate of increase in health care costs would have the 
following effects: 

 Other benefit plans 
 2025  2024 
 Increase Decrease  Increase Decrease 
 $ $  $ $ 

Effect on the defined benefit obligation 250 (222)  221 (199) 
Effect on the aggregate current service cost and 

interest cost 23 (20)  20 (17) 

A one-percentage point change in the assumed discount rate would have the following effects: 

 Pension benefit plan  Other benefit plans 
 Increase Decrease  Increase Decrease 
 $ $  $ $ 

2025      
Effect on the defined benefit obligation (793) 964  (149) 171 
Effect on the aggregate current service cost and 

interest cost for the next year 13 (22)  3 (4) 

2024      
Effect on the defined benefit obligation (3,033) 3,580  (147) 166 
Effect on the aggregate current service cost and 

interest cost for the next year 176 (215)  5 (6) 

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at December 31, 2025, was approximately 
11.5 years. 

18. SHARE CAPITAL 

The authorized capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common and preferred shares 
with no par value. 
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Restricted Equity Common Share Plan (“RECSP”)  

Restricted Share Units (“RSUs”) pursuant to the RECSP were as follows: 

 Years ended December 31, 
 2025 2024 
 # # 

Balance at January 1 - - 
Granted 101,458 24,849 
Vested and converted to common shares during the year (101,458) (24,849) 

Balance at December 31 - - 

Compensation expense in respect of RSUs for the year ended December 31, 2025, was $493  
(2024 – $138). 

Employee Common Share Purchase Plan (“ECSPP”) 

For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company issued 248,520 (2024 – 223,625) common shares 
from treasury for gross proceeds of $1,847 (2024 – $1,453), pursuant to the ECSPP. Subsequent to 
December 31, 2025, the Company issued 123,404 shares under the ECSPP for gross proceeds of $997. 

Dividends 

The following quarterly dividends of $0.14 per share were declared and paid by the Company: 

 2025  2024 

 

Declared    Declared   
Record 

date 
Amount 

$ 
 

Payment 
date 

 
Record 

date 
Amount 

$ 
 

Payment 
date 

Quarter 1 Mar 31, 2025 12,236  Apr 15, 2025  Mar 28, 2024 12,200  Apr 12, 2024 
Quarter 2 Jun 30, 2025 12,249  Jul 15, 2025  Jun 28, 2024 12,202  Jul 12, 2024 
Quarter 3 Sep 29, 2025 12,268  Oct 15, 2025  Sep 27, 2024 12,220  Oct 15, 2024 
Quarter 4 Dec 31, 2025 12,270  Jan 15, 2026  Dec 31, 2024 12,221  Jan 15, 2025 

  49,023     48,843   
          

The Board of the Company is routinely assessing its dividend policy in the context of overall profitability, 
cash flows, capital requirements, general economic conditions and other business needs. 
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19. COST OF SALES 

Cost of sales includes the following costs: 

 2025 2024 
 $ $ 

Purchased, treated and manufactured building materials 2,508,754 2,148,670 
Salaries and benefits 83,090 63,201 
Timber and related products 18,909 24,207 
Inventory provisions 2,188 697 
Others 880 1,677 

 2,613,821 2,238,452 

20. DISTRIBUTION, SELLING AND ADMINISTRATION COSTS 

Distribution, selling and administration costs include the following: 

 2025 2024 
 $ $ 

Salaries and benefits 166,688 149,349 
Facility occupancy costs 39,219 37,834 
Office and miscellaneous 20,325 22,913 
Travel, promotion and entertainment 15,569 13,503 
Professional and management fees 7,265 5,641 

 249,066 229,240 
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21. INCOME TAXES 

Income tax for the Company consisted of the following: 

Consolidated Statements of Earnings 

 2025 2024 
 $ $ 

Current income tax expense 28,420 18,086 
Deferred income tax recovery (25,220) (11,055) 

 3,200 7,031 

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Earnings 

 2025 2024 
 $ $ 

Deferred tax expense related to items recorded in OCI during the year   

Actuarial gains 99 24 

The Company’s effective income tax rate differs from the statutory income tax rate. The difference arises 
from the following items: 

 2025 2024 
 $ $ 

Earnings before income taxes 83,500 61,218 

Income tax at statutory rates 22,119 16,059 
Adjustment to deferred tax assets and liabilities related to changes in tax rates (2) 799 
Permanent differences and other (18,917) (9,827) 

Income tax expense 3,200 7,031 
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Temporary differences that give rise to deferred income tax assets and liabilities were as follows: 

 2025 2024 
 $ $ 

Deferred income tax (liabilities) assets:   
Property, plant and equipment (8,801) (9,303) 
Timber - (10,089) 
Pensions and other post-retirement benefits 741 781 
Non-capital losses 4,415 3,178 
Reserves 48,120 35,415 
Intangible assets and goodwill (22,283) (23,337) 

Net deferred income tax assets (liabilities) 22,192 (3,355) 

Net deferred income tax liabilities consisted of the following: 

 2025 2024 
 $ $ 

Deferred income tax assets 27,826 11,331 
Deferred income tax liabilities (5,634) (14,686) 

Net deferred income tax assets (liabilities) 22,192 (3,355) 

At December 31, 2025, the Company had no US non-capital losses that may be available for deduction 
against taxable income in future years (2024 – $nil), and $12,351 (2024 – $25,388) of Canadian non-capital 
losses that expire as follows: 

 $ 

2037 2,131 
2038 849 
2039 1,505 
2040 718 
2041 1,159 
Thereafter 5,989 

 12,351 

At December 31, 2025, all of these non-capital losses have been recognized as deferred income tax assets 
(2024 – approximately $15,000 of non-capital losses have not been recognized as deferred income tax 
assets). 
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Tax legislation changes 

In March 2022, the Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development released detailed 
technical guidance on the legislative framework for a 15% global minimum tax, Pillar Two, to be used by 
individual jurisdictions. The goal of the framework is to reduce shifting of profit from one jurisdiction to 
another in order to reduce global tax obligations in corporate structures. 

The legislative changes within the jurisdictions in which the Company operates were effective for fiscal 
years beginning on or after January 1, 2024. Top-up tax payable of $610 has been recognized in current 
income taxes by the Company for the year ended December 31, 2025 (2024 – nil). 

22. FINANCE COSTS 

Finance costs include the following: 

 2025 2024 
 $ $ 

Loans and borrowings 68,519 47,865 
Lease liabilities 6,152 4,658 
Interest income and other (5,754) (2,143) 

Net cash interest 68,917 50,380 

Amortization of debt issuance costs 3,799 3,228 
Interest on net defined benefit liability 135 140 

 72,851 53,748 
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23. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Transactions 

The Company has transactions with related parties in the normal course of operations at amounts as 
agreed between the related parties as follows: 

 2025 2024 
 $ $ 

Leased distribution(1) and treatment facilities(2) 5,342 4,218 
Purchase of product(3) 2,008 2,079 
Service fees and other(4) 1,031 1,047 
Professional fees and other(5) 817 617 

1. Paid to a company controlled by a member of key management personnel who is a director and officer of the Company, or a close 
family member of that person’s family. 

2. Paid to a company solely controlled by a director and officer of the Company. 
3. Paid to a public company that a member of key management personnel who is a director and officer of the Company has an 

ownership interest in. 
4. Paid to companies controlled by a member of key management personnel who is also a director and officer of the Company. 
5. Paid to a company controlled by an officer of the Company. 

Commitments with related parties 

Future undiscounted minimum payments under the terms of the leases with companies, in which a 
member of key management personnel who is also a director and officer of the Company has an interest 
in, are as follows: 

Years ending December 31 $ 

2026 5,704 
2027 5,833 
2028 5,988 
2029 5,769 
2030 2,971 
Thereafter 3,960 

 30,225 
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Payable to related parties 

Trade and other payables include amounts due to related parties as follows: 

 2025 2024 
 $ $ 

Purchase of product(1) 80 191 
Service fees and other(2) 69 - 
Professional fees and other(3) 397 197 

1. Owing to a public company that a member of key management personnel who is a director and officer of the Company has an 
ownership interest in. 

2. Owing to companies controlled by a member of key management personnel who is also a director and officer of the Company. 
3. Owing to a company controlled by an officer of the Company. 

Compensation of key management personnel 

Compensation of key management was reported on the accrual basis of accounting consistent with the 
amounts recognized on the consolidated statement of earnings. Key management includes the 
Company’s Board of Directors, the Chief Executive Officer, and the Chief Financial Officer. 

Compensation awarded to key management is summarized as follows: 

 2025 2024 
 $ $ 

Salaries and other benefits 4,365 4,347 
Share-based compensation 417 129 

 4,782 4,476 

  



Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

87 

Annual Report 2025 

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

Non-derivative financial instruments 

The carrying amounts of non-derivative financial instruments approximate fair value, with the exception 
of the following: 

 2025  2024 

 
Carrying 
amount 

Fair  
value  

Carrying 
amount 

Fair  
value 

 $ $  $ $ 

2029 Unsecured Notes(1) 530,464 543,694  359,718 371,065 
Revolving loan facility 283,217 284,431  344,919 346,302 
2026 Unsecured Notes(2) - -  270,413 271,483 

1. Non-publicly listed, with a maturity date of September 17, 2029, and interest rate at 7.5%. 
2. Non-publicly listed, with a maturity date of May 15, 2026, and interest rate at 5.25%. 

The following methods and assumptions were used to determine the estimated fair value of each class 
of financial instrument: 

• The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, bank indebtedness, trade 
and other payables and dividends payable were comparable to their carrying amounts, given the 
short maturity periods. 

• The fair values of the Company’s 2026 Unsecured Notes and 2029 Unsecured Notes were based 
on prices quoted by an independent investment brokerage. 

• The fair value of the Company’s revolving loan facility approximates its carrying value as it bears 
interest at a variable rate based on current market rates. The fair value has been estimated as the 
carrying value excluding unamortized financing costs. 

• The fair values of the Company’s lease liabilities and other loans approximate their carrying values 
as they bear interest that approximates current market rates. 

IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement requires classification of financial instruments within a hierarchy that 
prioritizes the inputs to fair value measurement. 

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are: 

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset and liability, either 
directly or indirectly; and 

Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 
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All of the Company’s financial instruments are categorized as Level 2 fair values, with the exception of 
contingent consideration, which was categorized as Level 3. 

Contingent consideration was assumed as part of a business combination during the comparative prior 
year ended December 31, 2024 (Note 7), and was subsequently measured at fair value. Valuation 
technique used was based on discounted cash flows, which considers the present value of expected 
future payments, discounted using a risk-adjusted discount rate. The change in the fair value of the 
contingent consideration liability during the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, was nominal. 

The expenses resulting from financial assets and liabilities recorded in net earnings are as disclosed in 
Note 22. 

The following table shows, as at December 31, 2025, the Company’s contractual obligations with respect 
to its non-derivative financial instruments, including estimated interest, within the periods indicated: 

 
 

Total 
contractual 

 
    

 Face value obligation(1) 2026 2027-2028 2029-2030 Thereafter 
 $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Unsecured notes(2) 535,000 695,500 40,125 80,250 575,125 - 
Revolving loan facility(3) 284,431 324,991 17,417 307,574 - - 
Leases and other contractual 

commitments (Note 12)  198,050 35,423 65,792 42,482 54,353 
Accounts payable and other  185,635 157,808 14,121 13,706 - 

Total contractual obligations  1,404,176 250,773 467,737 631,313 54,353 
1. Includes future interest obligations. 
2. Non-publicly listed notes with maturity date of September 17, 2029, and interest rate at 7.5%. 
3. Interest has been calculated based on the average borrowing under the facility for the year ended December 31, 2025, utilizing the 

interest rate payable under the terms of the facility at December 31, 2025. This facility matures on April 30, 2028. 

Derivative financial instruments 

From time to time, the Company uses derivative financial instruments for economic hedging purposes 
in managing lumber price risk and foreign exchange risk through the use of futures contracts and 
options. Derivative instruments are measured at fair value through profit and loss with changes in fair 
value recorded in net earnings. 

The Company held no outstanding foreign exchange contracts as at December 31, 2025, and December 
31, 2024. Additionally, the Company held a nominal amount of lumber futures contracts. 
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When held by the Company, these derivative financial instruments are traded through well-established 
financial services firms with a long history of providing trading, exchange and clearing services for 
commodities and currencies. As trading activities are closely monitored and restricted by senior 
management, including limits for a maximum number of outstanding contracts at any point in time, the 
risk of a material credit loss on these financial instruments is considered low. 

Hedge of investment in foreign operations 

Certain drawings under the revolving loan facility were designated as a hedge against the Company’s 
investment in its US operations. During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company recorded an 
unrealized foreign exchange gain of $10,062 (2024 – loss of $31,051), arising on revaluation of hedged 
foreign currency debt in Foreign currency translation in OCI during the year. 

Financial risk management 

The Company’s activities result in exposure to a variety of financial risks from its financial assets and 
financial liabilities, including risks related to credit, interest rates, currency, liquidity and wood product 
prices. 

Financial assets include trade and other receivables, which are measured at amortized cost. Financial 
liabilities include bank indebtedness, trade and other payables, dividends payable, unsecured notes, 
revolving loan facility and lease liabilities. All financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost. 

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for establishment and oversight of the Company’s risk 
management, which seeks to minimize any potential adverse effects on the Company’s financial 
performance. 

Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer fails to meet its contractual 
obligations and arises primarily from the Company’s trade and other receivables. The Company grants 
credit to its customers in the normal course of operations. To limit its exposure to credit risk, the 
Company performs ongoing evaluations of the credit quality of its customers and follows diligent credit 
granting and collection procedures. Purchase limits are established for each customer and are reviewed 
regularly. 

The Company regularly reviews the collectability of its trade accounts receivable and establishes an 
allowance for doubtful accounts based on its best estimate of any potentially uncollectible accounts. 
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As at December 31, 2025, trade accounts receivable, excluding other receivables, were as follows: 

 $ 

Current 186,015 
Past due over 60 days 4,457 

Trade receivables 190,472 
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts (798) 

 189,674 

As at December 31, 2025, the maximum exposure to credit risk, including both trade and other 
receivables, was $203,210 (December 31, 2024 – $201,973), which represents the carrying value amount 
of financial instruments classified as trade and other receivables. 

Interest rate risk 

The majority of the Company’s borrowings are currently issued at fixed rates, specifically, the 2029 
Unsecured Notes and previously, the 2026 Unsecured Notes (Note 16). Therefore, the Company is 
exposed to fair value interest rate risk on these borrowings, as interest rate decreases make the Company 
susceptible to opportunity costs. 

Additionally, the Company is exposed to interest rate risk through its variable rate revolving loan facility 
(Note 16). Based on the Company’s average variable rate borrowings during the year ended December 
31, 2025, the sensitivity of a 1% increase in interest rates would result in an approximate decrease of 
$2,548 in annual net earnings. 

The Company did not hold any interest rate swaps during the years ended December 31, 2025, and 2024. 
However, the negative risk of rising interest rates was mitigated by financing a significant portion of the 
Company’s borrowings through the unsecured notes at fixed rates. 

Currency risk 

Currency risk is the risk that changes in market prices of foreign exchange rates will affect the Company’s 
earnings or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The Company is exposed to currency risk 
on the US dollar components of its revolving loan facility, as well as revenues and purchase transactions 
that are denominated in US dollars. 

As at December 31, 2025, the Company had US dollar drawings under its Revolving loan facility of 
US$54,575 (2024 – US$310,330), which have been designated as a hedge against the Company’s net 
investment in its foreign operations. 
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As at December 31, 2025, an increase of $0.05 in the US dollar versus the Canadian dollar would have an 
insignificant impact on annual net earnings, and an increase in OCI of approximately $43,000. 

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall 
due or at a reasonable cost. The Company manages liquidity risk by having appropriate credit facilities 
available at all times. In addition, the Company continuously monitors and reviews both actual and 
forecasted cash flows. The Company is exposed to refinancing risks as there can be no assurance that 
the Company will be able to secure credit on the same terms or amount when the facility expires. 

Other price risk 

Other price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on net earnings and economic value due to 
price movement and volatilities. The Company is exposed to other price risk with respect to certain 
construction materials. The Company closely monitors construction materials prices. 

25. CHANGES IN NON-CASH WORKING CAPITAL 

Changes in non-cash working capital had the following impact on cash flows: 

   2025 2024 
   $ $ 

Trade and other receivables   (8,613) (29,812) 
Inventories   27,774 (17,834) 
Prepaid expenses and deposits   3,267 (2,906) 
Trade and other payables   (1,737) 9,333 

   20,691 (41,219) 
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26. REVENUE 

The following table presents disaggregated revenues for the Company in categories that depict how the 
nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are affected by economic factors. 

 2025  2024(1) 

 
Building 

Materials Other Total  
Building 

Materials Other Total 
 $ $ $  $ $ $ 

Geographic markets        
Canada 964,013 4,667 968,680  1,005,329 21,084 1,026,413 
US 2,150,607 - 2,150,607  1,636,826 - 1,636,826 

 3,114,620 4,667 3,119,287  2,642,155 21,084 2,663,239 

Revenue categories        
Products 3,108,446 4,667 3,113,113  2,636,972 21,084 2,658,056 
Services 6,174 - 6,174  5,183 - 5,183 

 3,114,620 4,667 3,119,287  2,642,155 21,084 2,663,239 

1. Restated to conform to the financial statement presentation adopted during the year ended December 31, 2025. 

Certain customers elect to prepay for goods and services, for which the Company has recorded a 
contract liability of $7,740 as at December 31, 2025 (December 31, 2024 – $8,654), related to these future 
performance obligations (unearned revenues). These amounts are included in trade and other payables 
in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. 

During the year ended December 31, 2025, one customer individually accounted for revenue in excess 
of 10%, purchasing an aggregate of $1,033,573 (2024 – $623,285, representing one customer). 

27. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

The Company operates as a wholesale distributor of building materials and home renovation products, 
including value-added services such as lumber pressure treating. 

Based on products offered, production processes involved, and how financial information is produced 
internally for the purposes of making operating decisions, the Company operates as one reportable 
segment, with the remaining smaller operations categorized as Other. 
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During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company revised its internal reporting structure for 
management purposes. Following the sale of its timberlands (Note 13), the remaining activities previously 
reported within the Other segment, are no longer reviewed separately by the chief operating decision 
maker, and have been integrated into the Building Materials segment as value-added services. As a result, 
comparative information for business segment revenues and specified expenses has been restated to 
reflect current year presentation. 

Business segment revenues and specified expenses were as follows: 

 2025  2024(1) 

 
Building 

Materials Other Total  
Building 

Materials Other Total 
 $ $ $  $ $ $ 

Revenue 3,114,620 4,667 3,119,287  2,642,155 21,084 2,663,239 

Specified expenses        
Depreciation and amortization 96,136 3,913 100,049  75,931 1,310 77,241 
Finance costs 72,851 - 72,851  53,748 - 53,748 

Net earnings 80,258 42 80,300  53,068 1,119 54,187 

Purchase of property, plant 
and equipment 28,694 334 29,028  13,399 802 14,201 

1. Restated to conform to the financial statement presentation adopted during the year ended December 31, 2025. 
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Business segment long-term assets were as follows: 

 2025  2024(1) 

 
Building 

Materials Other Percent Total  
Building 

Materials Other Percent Total 
 $ $ % $  $ $ % $ 

Canada 219,527 - 19 219,527  189,412 77,584 20 266,996 
US 965,264 - 81 965,264  1,045,474 - 80 1,045,474 

Long-term assets 1,184,791 - 100 1,184,791  1,234,886 77,584 100 1,312,470 

1. Restated to conform to the financial statement presentation adopted during the year ended December 31, 2025. 

The percentage of total revenue from external customers from product groups was as follows: 

 2025 2024 
 % % 

Construction materials 81 76 
Specialty and allied 16 20 
Other 3 4 

 100 100 

28. CAPITAL DISCLOSURES 

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going 
concern, so that it can continue to provide dividends to shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. 
The Company includes debt and equity, comprising shareholders’ capital, contributed surplus, deficit 
(including cumulative dividends on shares), and foreign currency translation on foreign operations, in the 
definition of capital. 

The Company seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with the 
leverage afforded by higher borrowing levels and the security afforded by a sound capital structure. It 
does this by maintaining appropriate debt levels in relation to its working capital and other assets in 
order to provide the maximum dividends to shareholders commensurate with the level of risk. Also, the 
Company utilizes its debt capabilities to buy back shares, where appropriate, in order to maximize cash 
distribution rates for remaining shareholders. 

The Company manages the capital structure and adjusts it in light of changes in economic conditions. 
In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends 
paid to shareholders, repurchase shares in the market, issue new shares, or sell assets to reduce debt. 
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The Company’s policy over the long-term, is to dividend all available cash from operations to 
shareholders after reducing debt and providing for cash required for maintenance of capital 
expenditures and other reserves considered advisable by the Company’s directors. The Company has 
eliminated the impact of seasonal fluctuations by equalizing quarterly dividends. 

There are no externally imposed capital requirements and the Company’s loan agreements do not 
contain any capital maintenance covenants. 

There were no changes to the Company’s approach to capital management during the current year. 

29. SEASONALITY 

The Company’s revenues are subject to seasonal variances that fluctuate in accordance with the normal 
home building season, depending on the geographical location, which creates a timing difference 
between quarterly free cash flow earned and the Company’s policy of equalizing quarterly dividends 
paid. 

30. CONTINGENCIES 

Product liability and other claims 

During the normal course of business, certain product liability and other claims have been brought 
against the Company and, where applicable, its suppliers. While there is inherent difficulty in predicting 
the outcome of such matters, management has vigorously contested the validity of these claims, where 
applicable, and, based on current knowledge, believes that they are without merit and does not expect 
that the outcome of any of these matters, in consideration of insurance coverage maintained, or the 
nature of the claims, individually or in the aggregate, would have a material adverse effect on the 
consolidated financial position, results of operations or future earnings of the Company. 
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